1ST PRINTING - BC

U/R TYPE

S MANUAL

OWNER

e

SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD.

MANUAL NO. 420 - 6428 - 04



Downing the boss character awaiting you at the end of cach stage results in clearing that
parlicular stage. The player can not defeat the boss until his life meter becomes zero.

If you would [ike to join in the game at anytime while the other person is playing, insert a
coin(s) and press the start button. Also, when credils allowing the game to be played still
remain, the start button on the other side will keep flashing. The player can participate in the
game by pressing the flashing button.

When the life point becomes zero, if you wanl to continue, insert a coin(s) required to continue
and press the start button. 1f credits allowing the player to continue still remain, you can

continue by merely pressing the start button.

At the time of game over, if the player's score ranks 10th or higher, his name can be entered.




CONCERNING SPECIAL ITEMS

LIFE

The life point increases by one.

MAX. No, of LIFE: 5

COIN or GOLDEN FROG

KNACK OF PLAY

@ Accurately shoot at the head:
In each stage, the head part is the weak point of Lhe
enemy characters other than the Boss. Hitting the
head greatly decreases the enemy's life points and
can down the enemy quickly. In the latter haif of
the stages, the higher the stage level you proceed
to, the more important the shooting accuracy
becomes.

@ Look for your favorite routes:
The stage has various routes which are determined
by the player's action. Some routes have less
enemy appearance, frequent life recovery, etc.
You can master a knack of play by looking for
your favorite routes.

@ Memorizing the enemy's appearance position:
Since the enemy's appearance paltern is the same
every time, you can also master a knack of play by
memorizing such pattern through repeated game
play.

Capture a Coin or Golden Frog Lo eam points.

WEAK POINT sesse f44)
i S5 AH

?




9. EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY

By operating the switch unit, petiodically perform the tests and data check. When installing the
machine initially or coliecting cash, or when the machine does not [unction correctly, perform
checking in accordance with the explanations given in this section,

The following shows lests and modes that should be utilized as applicable.

TABLER EXPLANATION OF TEST MODE

REFERENCE

ITEMS DESCRIPTION REFLRENG
INSTALLATION When the machine is installed, perform the following:
OF MACHINE 1. Check to see that each setting is as per standard setting made | 9 - 2@, 9 —-3®
at the time of shipment.
2. Inthe INPUT TEST mode, check such input devices as each 9-3@
SW, V.R, etc,
3. Inthe OUTPUT TEST mode, check such output devices as 9-3@
lamps, motors, etc.
4. Inthe SELF-TEST mode, check ICs on the IC Board. 9-20
MEMORY Choose MEMORY TEST in the MENU mode o allow the 9-2M
MEMORY test to be performed. In this test, PROGRAM
RAMs, ROMs, and 1Cs on the IC Board are checked.
PERIODIC Periodically perform the following:
SERVICING 1. MEMORY TEST g—20
2. Ascertain each setting. 9-2@,9-3®
3. In the INPUT TEST mode, test the CONTROL device $-30
4. Inthe OUTPUT TEST mode, check such output devices as 9-3®
lamps, motors, elc.
CONTROL 1. Inthe INPUT TEST tmode, check such input devices as each 9-3@
SYSTEM SW, V.R,, etc.
2, Adjust or replace each SW and VR, 10
3. If the problem can not be solved yet, check the CONTROL's
moves.
MONITOR In the MONITOR ADJUSTMENT inode, 9-2@
check to see if the MONITOR adjustment is appropriately made, | 12
IC BOARD I. MEMORY TEST §-20
2. In the SOUND TEST mode, check the sound related ROMs. 9-3@
DATA CHECK Check such data as game play time and histogram to adjust the 9-2®,9-3®
difficulty level, etc.




9—1 SWITCH UNIT AND COIN METER

Never touch places other than those specified. Touching places not

VARG specified can cause electric shock and short circuit hazards.

@ Adjust to the optimum sound volume by considering the environmental
requirements of the installation location.

IMPORTAHT! @ |f the COIN METER and the game board are electrically disconnected,

game play is not possible.

SWITCH UNIT ( Y

Open the coin chute door, and the switch
unit shown will appear.
The functioning of each SW is as follows: YOLUME TEST SERVICE DEMAG

O

&0 O O

SPEAKER VOLUME \\
/N

TEST_BUTTON / \
SERVICE BUTTON DEMAGENTTZER SRITCH

FIG.9. L a SWITCH UNIT

O

TEST BUTTON: For the handling of the test button, refer (o the following pages.

TEST

SERVICE BUTTON: Gives credits without registering on the coin meter.

SERVICE

SPEAKER VOLUME: Adjusts sound volume for all of the machines' Speakers. Adjust to an
SPEAKER appropriate sound volume by considering the environmental

requirements of the installation location.

DEMAGNETIZER SWITCH: Eliminates the on-screen color unevenness due to magnetization of CRT.

DEMAG. First use Lthis SW before performing the monitor's color adjustment.
COIN METER L
Open the Cashbox Door by using the S
Y

key to have the Coin Meler appear
underneath the Cashbox.

_ COIN METER o

IS

FIG. 9. 10




9—2 NAOMITEST MODE

NAOMI GAME BOARD is employed in this product. This Game BD allows another game to
be ptayed by replacing the Cartridge. 1n this product, however, only The House of The Dead 2
is playable, For this system, the Test Mode for the system (NAOMI Test Mode) and the Game
Test Mode of THE HOUSE OF THE DEAD 2 arc available:

NAOMI Test Mode mainly allows the functioning of board to be checked, moniter adjustment
to be checked, and coin assignments to be set,

® FALE-FRCTREFELABER, A= 1 —EEOEXT &8
WUTTAME-—REBTLTLEZ Y, 7TAFE~-REBRT LAV
T. BREY3¢&. FRELAEEEENC LY £,

@ [xscuting "BACKUP DATA CLEAR" in the NAOMI Test Mode also
clears the BOOKKEEPING DATA in the Game Test Mode.

" TEST MODE OPERATION METHOD

1)

After tuming power on, press the TEST bution to display the menu screen of NAOMI Test Mode.
To execute the Game Test Mode, select GAME TEST MODE in the menu mode. Carefully read
the explanations of 9-3,

Press the TEST buiton to

display the menu screen of NAOMI TEST MODE
NAOMI Test Mode.
MEMORY TEST

Press the SERVICE button to C.R.T. TEST

move the arrow. Bring the COIN ASSIGNMENTS
arrow to the desired item, gglé: ggg;ggﬁgmg

BACKUP DATA CLEAR
Press the TEST button to

execute the item indicated by GAME TEST MODE
the arrow.
~» EXIT
After finishing the test, select SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
EXIT and press the TEST AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

button. The TEST mode is

completed and the Game mode
retums on 1o the screen. FIG.9.2a Meno Screen, NAOMI TEST MODE




{MEMORY TEST

First, check if MEMORY IC functioning on the Main Board is accurate. If the IC is in good
operating condition, "GOCOD" will be indicated. If there exists any malfunctioning of the 1C's,
"BAD" will be indicated,

MEMORY TEST MODE
RAM TEST

IC29 GOOD
1C34 GOOD
IC16 GOOD 1C18 GOOD
IC20 GOOD 1C22 GOOD
IC3 GOOB  1C10 GOOD
IC11 GOOD  1€C12 GOGD

PRESS TEST BUTTON TG CONTINUE

FIG.9.2b MEMORY TEST MODE (RAM TEST)

After the completion of test, press the TEST button to execute ROM test.

MEMORY TEST MODE
ROM TEST

IC22(ROMO)  GOOD  1C1 (ROM1)  GOOD
1C2 (ROM2) GOOD  1C3 (ROM3)  GOOD
1C4 (ROM4 ) GOOD  IC5 (ROMS)  GOOD
IC6 ({ROME) GOOD  IC7 (ROM7)  GOOD
IC8 (ROMS) G00D  IC9 (ROMS)  GOOD
[C10(ROMIO)  GOOD  IC11 (ROM11) GOOD
IC12(ROMI2) GOOD  (C13 (ROM13) GOOD
IC14(ROM14) GOOD  [C15 (ROM15) GOOD
IC16(ROM16) GOOD  IC17 (ROM17) GOOD
IC18(ROM18) GOOD I1C19 (ROM19) GOOD
IC20{ROM20) GOOD

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EX{T

FIG.9.2¢ MEMORY TESTMODE (ROM TEST)

If (he 1C is in good operating condition, "GOOD" will be indicated. If there exists any
malfunctioning of the IC's, "BAD" will be indicated.
After the test has been completed, press the TEST button Lo return to the menu mode.




o

@C. R. T. TEST

A) RGB COLOR ADJUSTMENT SCREEN

This page allows the monitor's color adjustment to be checked.

C.R.T. TEST PAGE 1/2

RED
GREEN
BLUE

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO CONTINUE

FIG.9.2d CR.T TEST (1/2)

Each of red, green and blue is the darkest at the leftmost end and becomes brighter towards the
right-hand end.

The monitor brightness is satisfactory if the white color bar is black at the left-hand end and
white at the right-hand end.

Press the TEST button to have the size check screen appear,

B) MONITOR SIZE ADJUSTMENT SCREEN

This page allows monitor size to be checked.

C.R.T. TEST [[J PAGE 2/2

-

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

FIG.9.2e C.RT.TEST (2/2)

Make adjustment in the manner so that crosshatches do not go beyond the screen.
Press the TEST button to have MENU return to the screen.




MCOIN ASSIGNMENTS

Changing the settings in COIN ASSIGNMENTS clears BOOKKEEPING
DATA of SYSTEM BOOKKEERING and Game Test Mode.

INPORTANT

In this mode, the setting of credit increments, elc., as against coin insertion can be changed.
1) Press the SERVICE button Lo bring the "->" to the desired item.
2 ) Press the TEST button to change the setting.

3 ) When settings are completed, move the arrow to EXIT and press the TEST button.

COIN ASS|GNMENTS

COIN CHUTE TYPE COMMON
CREDIT TO START 2 CREDITS
CONT INUE 1 CREDIT

COIN/CREDIT SETTING # 1

COIN CHUTE #1
1 COIN 1 CREDIT

COIN CHUTE #2
t COIN 1 CREDIT

MANUAL SETTING
-> EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

FIG.9.21 COIN ASSIGNMENTS

(A) COIN CHUTE TYPE (COMMON, INDIVIDUAL)
Set to COMMON.

COMMON
Used for the type of the cabinet whose coin acceptance is a common type for plural players.
Regardless of the number of players, COIN [/COIN 2 ports are use.

INDIVIDUAL
Not used.

(I3) CREDITTOSTART (1 CREDIT, 2 CREDITS)
Sels the number of credits necessary to start game.

(C) CREDIT TO CONTINUE {1 CREDIT~5 CREDITS)
Sets the number of credits necessary (o continue game.




(D) COIN/CREDIT SETTING (# |~ #27)
Set the CREDIT increase increment per coin insertion. There arc 27 seltings from #1 to
#26, expressed in OO credits as against OO COINS inserted. #27 refers to FREE PLAY.
For details, refer to Table 1 (COMMON).

(E) MANUAL SETTING
The CREDIT's incremental increase settings as against a coin insertion are shown in further
details than in (D) above (refer to Table 2). Also, note that when this MANUAL sctling is
performed, the COIN/CREDIT setting becomes ineffective.

MANUAL SETTING SCREEN

COIN ASSIGNMENTS

MANUAL SETTING
COIN TO CREDIT 1 COIN t CREDIT
BONUS ADDER NO BONUS ADDER

COIN CHUTE #1 MULTIPLIER
1 COIN COUNT AS 1 COIN
COIN 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
CREDIT1 2 3 4 5 6 7

COIN CHUTE #2 MULTIPLIER
1 COIN COUNT AS 1 COIN
COIN 1 2 3 4 5 B
CREDIT 1 2 3 4 5 6

~ ~J
o @
0w

- EXIT

SELECT WI{TH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

FIG.9.2g MANUAL SETTING

(F) COINTO CREDIT
Determines COIN/CREDIT setting.

(G) BONUS ADDER
This sets how many COINs shoubd be inserted to obtain one SERVICE COIN.

(H} COIN CHUTE # 1/#2 MULTIPLIER
This sets how many tokens one COIN represents.




TABLE | COINJCREDIT SETTING

NAME OF SETTING FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE #1 FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE 42
SETTING #1 | COIN | CREDIT I COIN I CREDIT
SETTING #2 I COIN 2 CREDITS I COIN I CREDIT
SETTING #3 I COIN 3 CREDITS t COIN I CREDIT
SETTING #4 | COIN 4 CREDITS I COIN I CREDIT
SETTING #5 1 COIN 5 CREDITS i COIN 1 CREDIT
SETTING #6 I COIN 2 CREDITS 1 COIN 2 CREDITS
SETTING #7 1 COIN 5 CREDITS 1 COIN 2 CREDITS
SETTING #8 I COIN 3 CREDITS 1 COIN 3 CREDITS
SETTING #9 1 COIN 4 CREDITS | COIN 4 CREDITS
SETTING #10 1 COIN 5 CREDITS 1 COIN 5 CREDITS
SETTING #11 1 COIN 6 CREDITS 1 COIN ¢ CREDITS
SETTING #12 2 COINS 1 CREDIT 2 COINS | CREDIT
SETTING #13 I COIN 1 CREDIT 2 COINS I CREDIT
SETTING #14 1 COIN 2 CREDITS 2 COINS I CREDIT
SETTING #15 1 COIN 1 CREDIT I COIN I CREDIT

2 COINS 3 CREDITS 2 COINS 3 CREDITS

SETTING #16 1 COIN 3 CREDITS [ COIN | CREDIT
2 COINS 3 CREDITS

SETTING #17 3 COINS I CREDIT 3 COINS I CREDIT
SETTING #18§ 4 COINS 1 CREDIT 4 COINS | CREDIT
SETTING #19 1 COIN | CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 2 CREDITS

3 COINS 3 CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS

4 COINS 5 CREDITS 4 COINS 5 CREDITS

SETTING #20 1 COIN 5 CREDITS | COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS

3 COINS 3 CREDITS

, 7 4 COINS 5 CREDITS

SETTING #21 5 COINS 1 CREDIT 5 COINS I CREDIT
SETTING #22 I COIN 2 CREDITS 3 COINS I CREDIT
5 COINS 2 CREDITS

SETTING #23 2 COINS ! CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
4 COINS 2 CREDITS 4 COINS 2 CREDITS

5 COINS 3 CREDITS 5 COINS 3 CREDITS

SETTING #24 1 COIN 3 CREDITS 2 COINS I CREDIT
4 COINS 2 CREDITS

5 COINS 3 CREDITS

SETTING #25 I COIN I CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 2 CREDITS

3 COINS 3 CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS

4 COINS 4 CREDITS 4 COINS 4 CREDITS

5 COINS 6 CREDITS 5 COINS 6 CREDITS

SETTING #26 1 COIN 6 CREDITS 1 COIN I CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 4 CREDITS
5 COINS 6 CREDITS

SETTING #27 FREE PLAY FREE PLAY




(___

Table 2 MANUAL SETTING

COIN TO CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
2 COINS 1 CREDIT
3 COINS 1 CREDIT
4 COINS 1 CREDIT
5 COINS | CREDIT
6 COINS 1 CREDIT
7 COINS 1 CREDIT
8 COINS | CREDIT
§ COINS 1 CREDIT
BONUS ADDER NO BONUS ADDER
2 COINSGIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
3 COINSGIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
4 COINSGIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
5 COINSGIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
6 COINSGIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
7 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
§ COINSGIVE 1 EXTRA COIN
9 COINS GIVE | EXTRA COIN
COIN CHUTE (#1./#2) 1 COINCOUNTSAS 1 COIN
MULTIPLIER 1 COINCOUNTS AS 2 COINS
1 COINCOUNTSAS 3 COINS
1 COINCOUNTS AS 4 COINS
1 COINCOUNTSAS 5 COINS
1 COINCOUNTSAS 6 COINS
1 COINCOUNTS AS 7 COINS
1 COINCOUNTSAS 8 COINS
1 COINCOUNTSAS 9 COINS




MHSYSTEM ASSIGNMENTS

The setling for sound output during adverlise can be changed.
Settings of game itsell such as difficulty level, elc. are performied in the Game Test Mode.

1) Press the SERVICE button to bring the arrow to ADVERTISE SOUND.
2) Press the TEST button to change the setting.

3 ) Move the arrow to EXIT and press the TEST button 1o return to the menu mode.

SYSTEM ASS|GNMENTS

—> ADVERTISE SOUND ON

EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

FIG.9.2h SYSTEM ASSIGNMENTS




S SYSTEM BOOKKEEPING

Data for Number of coins inserted / Number of Credits can be checked.
Press the TEST button to have the MENU mode return to the screen.

SYSTEM BOOKKEEP ING

COIN CHUTE #1
COIN CHUTE #2
TOTAL COINS
COIN CREDITS
TOTAL CREDITS
SERVICE CREDITS

OoC QOO0

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

FIG.9.2i SYSTEM BOOKKEEPING

@ COIN CHUTE #*: Number of coins put in each chute.

@ TOTAL COINS: Total number of coins inserted.

® COIN CREDITS: Number of credits registered by inserting coins.
@ TOTAL CREDITS: Total number of credits.

(COIN CREDITS +SERVICE CREDITS)
@ SERVICE CREDITS: Credits registered by the SERVICE button.




®BACKUP DATA CLEAR

INPORTANT!

Executing BACKUP DATA CLEAR also clears BOOKKEEPING DATA in the
Game Test Made.,

Clears SYSTEM BOOKKEEPING DATA.
When clearing, bring the arrow to "YES" and press the TEST button.
Move the arrow to "NO" and press the TEST button to relum Lo the menu mode.

BACKUP DATA CLEAR

YES (CLEAR)
—> NO (CANCEL)

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

FIG.9.2j BACKUP DATA CLEAR




9—3 GAME TEST MODE
MINPUT TEST

The GAME TEST MODE proceeds from NAOMI TEST MODE.

Select each ilem by using the SERVICE bulton and execute with TEST button.

The SERVICE buiton corresponds to the Cabinet's Gun Trigger, and TEST butlen corresponds
to the Cabinet's START button.

Executing by selecting EXIT proceeds to NAOMI Test Mode.

NAOMI TEST MODE

MEMORY TEST

C.R.T, TEST

COIN ASSIGNMENTS
SYSTEM ASSIGNMENTS
SYSTEM BOOKKEEP ING
BACKUP DATA CLEAR

-» GAME TEST MODE
EXIT

SELECT W!TH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

GAME TEST MODE

INPUT TEST
OUTPUT TEST
SOUND TEST

GAME ASS|GNMENTS
GUN SETTING
BOOKKEEP ING

— EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

FIG.9.3a Test Menu, GAME TEST MODE




@ INPUT TEST

INPUT TEST
PLAYER1 PLAYER2
START OFF OFF
TRIGGER OFF OFF
GUN-X 00 00
GUN-Y 00 00
SCREEN-IN  OUT ouT

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

FIG.9.3b INPUTTEST

@ PLAYER t START:
To cause this to be ON, press START
button 1.

@ PLAYER 2 START:
To cause this to be ON, press START
button 2.

@® PLAYER {1 TRIGGER:
To cause this to be ON,
press TRIGGER 1.

@ PLAYER 2 TRIGGER:
To cause this to be ON,
press TRIGGER 2.

@ PLAYER 1 GUN-X:
Displays SIGHT position of GUN { in
the X direction.

@ PLAYER 2 GUN-X:
Dispiays SIGHT position of GUN 2 in
the X direction,

@ PLAYER 1 GUN-Y:
Displays SIGHT position of GUN 1 in
the Y direction.

@ PLAYER 2 GUN-Y:
Displays SIGHT position of GUN 2 in
the Y direction.

@ PLAYER 1 SCREEN-IN:
GUN 1 points in-screen siglt.

© PLAYER 2 SCREEN-IN:
GUN 2 points in-screen sight.

Press the TEST button to return to the TEST MENU.

(3 OUTPUT TEST

OUTPUT TEST

START1 LAMP OFF
STARTZ LAMP OFF

— EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

FIG. 9. 3¢ OQUTPUT TEST

@ START 1 LAMP:
To cause this 1o be ON, select START |
LAMP and press either TEST butten or
START button 1. The Cabinet's START
button | lights up.

@ START 2 LAMP:
To cause this to be ON, select START 2
LAMP and press either TEST button or
START button 2. The Cabinet's START
button 2 lights up.

@® EXIT:
Returns to the TEST MENU,




4' SOUND TEST

SOUND TEST

NO. O

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

FIG.2.3d SOUND TEST

%) GAME ASSIGNMENTS

GAME ASS [ GNMENTS

GAME DIiFFICULTY NORMAL

LIFE SETTING
INITIAL LIFE 3
MAX LIFE 5
BLOOD COLOR GREEN
— EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

FiG.9. Ye GAME ASSIGNMENTS

@ LIFE SETTING:

Press the SERVICE button to increase the
number sequentially so as to emit the next
sound. Press the TEST button to return to
TEST MENU.

© GAME DIFFICULTY:

VERY EASY —
MEDIUM EASY —
NORMAL —
MEDIUM HARD —
VERY HARD

Game Dilficully Level varies sequentially in
order as above,

INITIAL LIFE and MAX. LIFE are interlocked in the following 12 combination sets.

INITIAL LIFE 1 2 3
3 3

MAX LIFE 3

4 1
4 5

[Sa e
o an

3
5

(Sl

The SOUND QUTPUT during ADVERTISE can be set in the NAOMI Test Mode.

@ BLOOD COLOR:

Depending on the destination, this can noet be set.

Set BLOOD COLOR to GREEN or RED.




® GUN SETTING

Selecting GUN SETTING causes the following screen shown al the top to appear. This allows
the controller sighting (o be adjusled. Periodically check the sighting adjustment status on this

screen,

GUN SETTING

GUN MARK CHECK
PLAYERT GUN ADJUSTMENT
PLAYER2 GUN ADJUSTMENT

— EXIT

AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON

PLAYERT GUN DEFAULT ADJUSTMENT

PLLAYERZ GUN DEFAULT ADJUSTMENT

FIG.9.3d SIGHTING ADJUSTMENT MENU

GUN MARK CHECKING

1IP1X = — IP2X =
IP1Y = —m P2y =
ADTXMIN = —- AD2XM IN
YMIN = — YMIN
XMAX = e XMAX
YMAX = —— YMAX
) 2P

%”,%

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

oo

FiG.9.3e SIGHTING CHECK

The screen shown at the left is the sighting adjust-
ment menu mode. Press the SERVICE BUTTON
to bring the (-+) arrow to the desired adjustment
itemn to select.

Press the TEST BUTTON to cause the following
sighting check screen and sighting adjustment
screen to appear. There are 2 types of adjust-
ments, 1. e., one for 1P side and the other for 2P
side. Adjustments for both tP and 2P can not be
made on the same screen.

To return (o the menu, bring the arrow to EXIT
and press the TEST BUTTON (FIG. 9. 3 a).

Selecting GUN MARK CHECK causes the screen
al the left to appear. Point the controller at this
screen Lo have an impact mark appear on the
screen. The position of the mark shows the impact
point shot by the controller. A red impact mark
applies to the 1P side and a blue one (o the 2P
side. Perform sighting check on this screen.

Press the TEST BUTTON to return to the above
sighting adjustment menu screen,

-ﬁ» —IMPACT MARK

—_




FPLAYEA1 GUN ADJUSTWENT

|

N
]
I

IPXMIN = ~eme
IPYMIN = ——

PLEASE SHOOT GRAID WITH PLAYER] GUN o
PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

g ]

FIG.9.3 1 SIGHTING ADIUSTMENT

| PLAYER1 GUH ADJUSTMENT

IPXHIN = ——
[PYMIN = ——

IPXMAY = ——
FPYUWAXY =& —

HOW CALCULATING

PLLEASE SHOOT GRID WETH PLAYER) GUN —— 3
PAESS TEST BUTTON 70 EXIT

FIG. 9. 3g SIGHTING ADJUSTMENT

PLAYER1 GUN KWARK CHECKING

%

TEST OR START1  TO MEMOREZE

SERVICE OR STARTZ : TO CANCEL

Fi(i. 9.3 SIGHTING ADJUSTMENT SELECTION

Selecting PLAYER 1 GUN ADJUSTMENT
causes the screen shown at the left to be displayed.
1P side sighting adjustment can be made on this
screen. If the TEST BUTTON is pressed, the
sighting adjustment menu retumns to the screen
without performing anything.

Adjustment procedure: First shoot at (he center of
the grid (the square mark at the upper lelt portion
of the screen}. This causes another grid to appear
at the lower right portion of the screen, Shoot at
this grid also. (To be continued.}

Shooting the 2 Grid points displays "NOW CAL-
CULATING" on the center of screen Lo allow
sighting to be adjusted. Next, the gun mark
checking screen shown left appears. When the
Controller is pointed to the screen, the gun mark is
shown on the screen. The mark position shows the
gunshot. If this adjustment is satisfaclory, press
eilher the Test button or 1P side START button,
When readjusting, press either the Service button
or 2P side START button.

,;4, —IMPACT MARK




DEFAULT PLAYERY GUN ADJUSTMENT

TEST OR START1 [ TO SET DEFAULT

SERVICE OR STARTZ : TO CANCEL

FiG.9.3i SIGHTING ADJUSTMENT

DEFAULT PLAYER1 GUN ADJUSTMENT

COMPLETED

FiG.9.%j SIGHTING ADJUSTMENT

Choosing PLAYER | GUN DEFAULT ADJUST-
MENT causes the screen shown at the left to be
displayed. The sighting is reset to the initia!
seiting made at the time of shipment from the
factory.

However, due to some changes in the unil's envi-
ronment and cabinet after shipment, sighting may
not be always accurate. To reset to the initial
setting, press the TEST BUTTON or IP side start
button. To retum to the sighting adjustment menu
without doing anything, press the SERVICE
BUTTON or 2P side start bution.

The 2P side SIGHT setting is performed in the "PLAYER 2 GUN ADJUSTMENT," and
"PLAYER 2 GUN DEFAULT ADJUSTMENT." The setting method is the same as in the 1P

side.

s




TABLE OF CONTENTS

BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT, BE SURE TO READ THE FOLLOWING:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION OF THE OWNER'S MANUAL

T HANDLING PRECAUTIONS & ouiniii it i it cie e

S-1 SWITCH UNIT AND COIN BETER . ....iieriiieivivinnrnnernnns
9-2 NAOMI TEST MODE ...uvriiiinriininsntiesanenrecnnnnnennan,s

12-1 CAUTIONS AND WARNINGS CONCERNING
THE SAFETY FOR HANDLING THE MONITORS .......ccvvvevinnn..
12-2 CAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN CLEANING THE CRT SURFACES ....
12-3 ADJUSTHMENT METHOD ..o iiinin s iiiiiieneannvnerneeneneness
13.REPLACING THE FLUORESCENT LAMP,AND LAMPS ... ..ivvvnvninnnnn,
13-1 REPLACING THE FLUORESCENT LAMP . ...viieriniiiirnnnnes,
13-2 REPLACING THE LAMP ..ottt cii i e e
14, PERICDIC INSPECTION TABLE ..ottt ittt i e reerarnens




-




SPECIFICATIONS _

tnstal lation space © 800 mm () x 830.mm (D)
(3.5 in. %X 35.0 in.}

Height 2,072 om (81.6 in.)

Waight 195 kg, (429.9 lbs.)

Powar, maximum current C218 W 2.53 A (AC HIOV 50 Hz AREA)
213 W 2.46 A (AC 110V 60 Hz AREA)
215 W 2.31 A (AC 120V 60 Hz AREA)
220 W 1.28 A (AC 220V 50 liz AREA)
210 W 1.22 A (AC 220V 60 llz AREA)
220 W 1.23 A (AC 230V 50 Hz AREA)
213 W 1.18 A (AC 230V 60 Hz AREA)
221 W 1.18 A (AC 240V 50 Hz AREA)
209 W 1.12 A (AC 240V 60 Hz AREA)

MONI1TOR ;29 INCH COLOR MONITOR

INTRODUCTION OF THE OWNER'S MANUAL

This Owner's Manual is intended to provide detailed descriptions together with all
the necessary information covering the general operation of electronic assemblies,
electromechanicals, servicing control, spate parts, etc. as regards the product,

THE HOUSE OF THE DEAD 2 U/R TYPE.

This manual is intended for the owners, personnel and managers in charge of
operation of the product. Operate the product after carefully reading and sufficiently
understanding the instructions. If the product fails to function satisfactorily, non-
technical personnel should under no circumstances touch the internal system. Please
contact where the product was purchased from.

SEGA ENTERPRISES, INC. (U.S.A.)JCUSTOMER SERVICE
45133 Industrial Drive, Fremont, California 94538, U.5.A.
Phone @ (415) 802-3100
Fax : (415) 802-1754




DEFINITION OF LOCATION MAINTENANCE MAN AND SERVICEMAN

/N

WARNING!

Non-technical personnel who do not have technical knowledge and
expertise should refrain from performing such work that this manual
requires the location's maintenance man or a serviceman 1o carry out, or
work which is not explained in this manual. Failing to comply with this
instruction can cause a severe accident such as electric shock.

Ensure that parts replacement, servicing & inspections, and troubleshooting are performed by the
location's maintenance man or the serviceman. It is instructed herein that particularly hazardous
work should be performed by the serviceman who has technical expertise and knowledge.

The location’s maintenance man and serviceman are herein defined as follows:

"Location's Maintenance Man" :

Those who have experience in the maintenance of amusement equipment and vending machines,
etc., and also participate in the servicing and control of the equipment through such routine work
as equipment assembly and installation, servicing and inspections, replacement of units and
consumables, etc. within the Amusement Facilities and or locations under the management of the
Owner and Owner's Operators of the product.

Activities of Location's Maintenance Man :
Assembly & installation, servicing & inspections, and replacement of units & consumables as
regards amusement equipment, vending machines, etc.

Serviceman :

Those who participate in the designing, manufacturing, inspections and maintenance service of
the equipment at an amusement equipment manufacturer.

Those who have technical expertise equivalent to that of technical high school graduates as re-
gards electricity, electronics and or mechanical engineering, and daily take part in the servicing &
control and repair of amusement equipment.

Serviceman's Activities :
Assembly & installation and repair & adjustments of electrical, electronic and mechanical parts of
amusement equipment and vending machines.




e

1. HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

WARNIKG!

HPORTANT

When installing or inspecting the machine, be very careful of the following points and pay
attention to ensure that the player can enjoy the game safely.

Non-compliance with the following points or inappropriate handling running counler to (he
cautionary matters herein stated can cause personal injury or damage to the machine.

@ Before performing work, be sure to turn power off. Performing the
work without turning power off can cause an electric shock or short
circuit. In the case work should be performed in the stalus of power
on, this manual always states to that effect.

To avoid electric shock or short circuit, do not plug in or unplug quickly.
To avoid electric shock, do not plug in or unplug with a wet hand.

Do not expose Power Cords and Earth Wires on the surface, (floor,
passage, etc.). If exposed, the Power Cords and Earth Wires are
susceptible to damage. Damaged cords and wires can cause electric
shock or shoit circuit.

To avold causing a fire or electric shock, do not put things on or
damage Power Cords.

When or after installing the product, do not unnecessarily pull the
power cord. If damaged, the power cord can cause a fire or electric
shock.

In case the power cord is damaged, ask for replacement through
where the product was purchased from or the office herein stated.
Using the cord as is damaged can cause fire, electric shock or
leakage. :

Be sure to perform grounding appropriately. Inappropriate grounding
can cause an electric shock.

Be sure to use fuses meeting specified rating. Using fuses exceeding
the specified rating can cause a fire or electric shock.

Completely make connector connections for IC BD and others.
Insufficient insertion can cause an slectric shock.

To avoid causing a fire or electric shock, do not make Specification
changes by removing, converting and making additions unless
otherwise designated by SEGA.

Be sure to perform periodic maintenance inspections herein stated.

@ For the IC board circuit inspections, only the logic tester is allowed.
The use of a multiple-purpose tester is not permitted, so be careful in
this regard.

@ When cleaning the CRT surfaces, use a soft, dry cloth. Do not apply
chemicals such as thinner, benzine, etc.

@ The electronic parts on the IC Board could be damaged due to human
body's static electricity. Before performing IC Board related work, be
sure to discharge physically accumulated statics by touching grounded
metallic surfaces, etc.




|f CONCERNING THE STICKER DISPLAY

CONCERNING WARNING DISPLAYS

SEEGA product has Stickers describing the product
manufacture No. (Serial No.) and Electrical Specifi-
cations, Also it has a Sticker describing where 1o
contact for repair and for purchasing parts.

When inguiring ahout or asking lor repair, mention
the Serial No. and Name of Machine indicaled on the
Sticker. The Scrial No, indicates the product register,
ldentical machines could have different parts depend-
ing on the date of production. Also, immprovements
and modifications might have been made afler the
publication of this Manual. In order to mect the
ahove sitations. mention the Serial No. when
conlacling the applicable places.

440-WS0002XEG 440-W50012XEG
o ——— s,

SEGA product has warning displays on Stickers,
Labels and or printed instructions adhered / attached
1o or incorporated in the places where a potentialty
hazardous situation can arise. The warning displays
are intended for accident prevention for the custom-
ers and [or avoiding hazardous situation relating to
maintenance and servicing work. There are some
portions in the Cabinct, which are subjcet o high
tension voltage. cic. where accidents can be caused
merely by touching. When performing the servicing
work , be very carcful of the warning displays.
Especially, any complex repair and replacement work
not mentioned herein, should be performed by those
technical personnel who have knowledge of electric-
ity and technical experlise.

For the prevention of accidents, caution any customer
whose act runs counter to the warnings, as to the
effect that he must stop the act,

AWARNNG AWARNING
hg ﬁ 440-CS0109XEG
e —— e s e I AC‘AUHON i &ﬂﬁgﬁﬂmﬁmmmum ”
Turn off pwww belors P vory carnhil when
\\ \ "'_“\\\\ //
i \\\ \
TN Il I Lo
kY
\\ ()
= W T |
I prp— =5 —s
on " N U] ]
¥ no G ) '
LA -
Blod \\ G GK
Y
W \CQJ | 1 Z; U JIC))
\ \ /
\  |[Aoangen Awani,
Serial No.Display . }llm }llm Electrical Specifications Display
—— i e

440-DS0013XEG

440-WS0002XEG

.._..2._




2. PRECAUTIONS CONCERNING INSTALLATION LOCATION

WARNING!

This product is an indoor game machine. Do not install it outside. Even
indoors, avoid installing in places mentioned below so as not to cause a
fire, electric shock, injury and or malfunctioning.

Places subject to rain or water leakage, or places subject to high
humidity in the proximily of an indoor swimming pool and or shower,
etc.

Places subject to direct sunlight, or places subject to high
temperatures in the proximity of healing units, etc.

Places filled with inftammable gas or vicinity of highly inflammable/
volatile chemicals or hazardous matter.

Dusty places.

Sloped surfaces.

Places subject to any type of violent impact.

Vicinity of anti-disaster facilities such as fire exits and fire
extinguishers.

The operating {ambient) temperature range is from 5°C to 407C.
Only in the case a projector is employed, the temperature range is
from 5°C to 30°C.

LIMITATIONS OF USAGE REQUIREMENTS

A\

WARKING!

Be sure to check the Elecirical Specifications.

Ensure that this product is compatible with the location's power suppiy,
voltage and frequency requirements.

A plate describing Electrical Specifications is attached to the product.
Non-compliance with the Electric Specifications can cause a fire and
electric shock.

This product requires the Breaker and Earth Mechanisms as part of
the location facilities. Using them in a manner not independent can
cause a fire and electric shock.

Ensure that the indoor wiring for the power supply is rated at 7A or
higher {AC single phase 100~120V area), and 3A or higher (AC 220
~240V area). Non-compliance with the Electrical Specifications can
cause a fire and electric shock.

Be sure lo independently use the power supply equipped with the
Earth Leakage Breaker. Using a power supply without the Earth
Leakage Breaker can cause an outbreak of fire when earth leakage
ocCurs.

Putting many loads on one electricat outlet can cause generation of
heat and a fire resulting from overload.

When using an extension cord, ensure that the cord is rated at 7A or
higher (AC 100~120V area) and 3A or higher (AC 220~240V area).
Using a cord rated lower than the specified rating can cause a fire and
electric shock.




IMPORTANT!

-— Electric current consumption —

MAX. 2.53A4 (AC 110V 50 Hz
MAX. 2.46A (AC 110V 60 Hz

MAX. 2.31A {AC 120V 60 Hz
MAX. 1.28A (AC 220V 50 Hz
MAX. 1.22A (AC 220V 60 Hz
MAX. 1.23A (AC 220V 50 Hz
MAX. 1.18A (AC 220V 60 Hz
MAX. 1.18A (AC 240V 50 Hz
MAX. 1.12A (AC 240V 60 Hz

@ For transporting the machine into the location's building, the minimum

necessary dimensions of the opening (of doors, etc.) are 0.9m

2m(H).

—

W) and

@ For the operation of this machine, secure a minimum area of 1.2m (W}
x1.8m (D). For ventilation, provide an approximately 10cm. space

between the rear part of the cabinet and the wall.

. //// _

\Y
N

VENTILATION SPACE.
Approx. 10cm.

—

N

A

Y




———

3. OPERATION

For the safe opration of the product, be sure Lo observe the following points before slarting and
during operation.

PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED FOR OPERATION

In order to avoid accidents,
L check the following before
WARNING! starting the operation: | L

@ Check if all of the adjusters
are in contact with the
surface. {f they are not, the
Cabinet can move and
cause an accident.

Do not put any heavy item on this product. Placing any heavy item on
the product can cause a falling down accident or parts damage.

Do not climb on the product. Climbing on the product can cause falling
down accidents. To check the top portion of the product, use a step.
To avoid electric shock, check to see if door & cover parts are
damaged or omitted.

To avoid electric shock, short circuit and or parts damage, do not put
the following items on or in the periphery of the product.

Flower vases, flowerpots, cups, water tanks, cosmetics, and
receptacies/containers/ivessels containing chemicals and water.

To avoid injury, be sure to provide sufficient space by considering the

potentially crowded situation at the installation location. Insufficient
CAUTTON! installation space can cause the player to come into contact with or hit the
others and result in injury or trouble.

......5_...




PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED DURING OPERATION (PAYING ATTENTION TO CUSTOMERS)

To avoid injury and trouble, be sure to conslantly give careful attention to the behavior and
manner of the visitors and players.

A @ To avoid electric shock and short circuit, do not ailow customers to put

hands and fingers or extraneous matter in the openings of the product

WARNING! or small openings in or around the doors.

@ To avoid falling down and injury resulting from falling down,
immediately stop the customer's leaning against or climbing on the
product, atc.

@ To avoid eiectric shock and short circuit, do not allow the customers lo
unplug the power plug without a justifiable reason.

@ To avoid injury resulting from falling down, and electric shock due to
spilled drinks, instruct the player not to place heavy items or drinks on
the product.

A Immediately stop such violent acts as hitting and kicking the product.
Such violent acts can cause parts damage or falling down, resulting in
CAUTION! injury due to fragments and falling down.




4. NAME OF PARTS

1 CONTROLLER
~

FRONE DOOR

FIG.4b REAR VIEW_ __

BELLBOARD PLATE R

BILLBOARD TLATE

2P CONTROLLER

COIN CHUTE DOOR

CASHROX DOOR

AC UNIT

T

i U

FiG.4a OVERVIEW
TABLE 4 -

Width  Length Height (mm.) Weight (kg.)

CABINET 800 X 890 X 1,900 195
Vhen assembled 800 X 890 X 2,072 ‘195

_7_




5. ACCESSORIES

When transporiing the machine, make sure that the following parts are supplied.

TABLE 5 ACCESSORIES

DESCRIPTION ORNERS MANUAL
Part No. (Qty.)  420-6428-04 (1)
Note

Figures

If Part No. has no description, the Number has not been
registered or can nol be registered. Such a part nay not
be olnainable even if the customer desires to purchase it.

Therefore, ensure thal the part is in salekeeping with you.

KEY MASTER KEY
220-5576 (2) (2)
For opening/closing For the CASHBOX DOCGR
the doors
e @ L
08 T (0B ==
% W

AC Cable (Power Cord)
600-6724 \
600-6729 {1} AC 110V AREA
600-6618 (1) AC 220~240V AREA
Used for installation, see of Seclion 6,

CORD CLAMP
280-5009-01 (1)
Used {or installation,
sce of Section 6.

SW MICRO TYPE
509-5080 (1)
Spare, see Section 10,

g

LAMP WEDGE 14V 2.7W
390-6605 (2)
Spare, see Section 13,

GLASS CLEANER
090-0174 (1)
Used for cleaning the Front
Glass of the Projector.
See Section 14,

FUSE 5000mA 125V
514-5036-5000 (1)

Spare, see Section 15,




HIRE CARTON BOX

HOD-60040 (1) 601-8928 (1)

Used for the prevention of Used for transporting the
Sight Sensor jamming Game Board.

{see next page). Refer o the following.

W

HOW TO USE THE CARTON BOX

@ @ When asking for the replacement or repair of the product's Game
Board, be sure to put the Game Board together with the Shield Case in
INPORTART! a Carton Box. Otherwise, the request is not acceptabie.
® Put the Shield Case in the Carton Box by paying attention to the
correct direction as per the following instructions and as shown by the
instructions printed on the Carton Box. Handling in an erroneous
manner can damage the Game Board.

"CIECK SIDE" Display

FILTER BOARD

Wrap the Shield Case with the packing material and put it in the Carton Box as shown. Pulling
it upside down or packing olherwise in the manner not shown can damage lhe Game Board and
parts.

__.9_.




APPLICATION OF ACCESSORY WIRE

WARNING!

® e O

@®

@ In order to prevent electric shock and short circuit hazards, be sure to
turn power off before performing work.

@ Be careful so as not to damage wirings. Damaged wiring can cause
fire, electric shock and short circuit hazards.

@ Do not expose the IC BD, etc. without a good reason. Failure to
observe this can cause electric shock hazard or malfunctioning.

@ Work should be performed by the Location's Maintenance Man or
technical personnel. Performing work by those who do not have
technical knowledge and expertise can cause electric shock accident
or malfunctioning.

The accessory wire is used for the prevention of Sight Sensor jamming. Installing identical
game machines side by side can cause malfunctioning resulting from SIGHT sensor jamming.
In order to prevent jamming, connect the accessory wire to the connector on the Gun Sensor BD
by using the following procedure for one of the two machines installed side by side. When
installing more than 3 machines side by side, connect the accessory wire to every other
machine(s). .

Tum off power {or the game machine.

Take out the 2 truss screws and remove Front Door R.

Disconnect all of the wiring connectors connected (o the Unit (ASSY PWR SPLY U/R) inside
the Door.

Take out the 2 Wing Boits which secure the Unit's wooden Base.
Pull out the Unit.

Connect the Accessory Wire to the on-Unit Gun Sensor BD.

ASSY PWR SPLY U/R

TRUSS SCRIR (2)

/ M4 X 30, (1al washer used,
~.. FRONT DOOR R

(UM SENSOR B

WING DOLT(Z)

W4 x 30, flat washer




6. ASSEMBLING AND INSTALLATION

WARNING!

Perform assembly work by following the procedure herein stated.
Failing 1o comply with the instructions can cause electric shock hazard.
Assembling should be performed as per this manual. Since this is a
complex machine, erroneous assembling can cause an electric shock,
machine damage and or not functioning as per specilied performance.
When assembling, be sure to use plural persons. Depending on the
assembly work, there are some cases in which working by one person
alone can cause personal injury or parts damage.

When carrying out the assembly work, follow the procedure in the following 4-ilem sequence:

£ INO j—

INSTALLATION OF BILLBOARD PLATE AND BILLBOARD PLATE R
SECURING IN PLACE ( ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT)
POWER SUPPLY, AND EARTH CONNECTION

ASSEMBLING CHECK

Note that the master key (accessories) in addition to the tools such as a Phillips type plus
screwdriver, wrench for M16 hexagon bolt are required for the assembly work.

=1 ]

Phillips type screwdriver

\;@ﬁ%

WRENCH (for M16 hexagon holt}

MASTER KEY




AN

CAUTION!

®

®

1 INSTALLATION OF BILLBOARD PLATE AND BILLBOARD PLATE R

To perform work safely and securely, be sure to prepare a step which is in
a secure and stable condition. Performing work without using the step can
cause violent falling down accidents.

Take out the 3 Trnuss screws
from the lower part of the
Billboard and pull out the
Billboard Case towards you,

Apply Billboard Plate R to
the rear of Billboard Case
with double-sided tape,

Return the Billboard Case to
the original position and
secure with the 3 truss
SCIews.

Take out the 4 truss screws
to remove Lamp Cover B.

Insert the Billboard Plate to
the Billboard Case and
secure Lamp Cover B with
the 4 truss screws.

When performing
work, prepare a step.

BILLBOARD PLATE R

BILLBOARD CASE

TRUSS SCREW (3)
M4 %20, black,
flat washer used.

|

FIG. 6. 1a

i
| . -
TRUSS SCRER (4) /V// r 7,

M4 x12, black,
flat washer used.

LAMP COVER B

BILLBOARD PLATE

FIG.6. 1 b
— 12 —




2| SEGURING IN PLACE (ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT)

A Make sure that all of the adjusters are in contact with the floor. 1f they are
WIRNHG not, the cabinet can move and cause an accident.

This machine has 4 casters and 4 adjusters. When the installation position is determined, cause
the adjusters to come into contact with the floor directly, make adjustments in a manner so that
- the casters will be raised approximately Smm. from the floor and make sure that the machine

position is level,
{I) Move the machine to the instalfation
position. ﬂ @

@ @)
(2} Cause all of (he adjusters to make contact A @ /
NI

adjustments in the height of the adjusters
to ensure that the machine's position is
level. ADJUSTER
(3) After making adjustments, fasten the
adjuster nut upward and secure the height

with the floor. By using a wrench, make
of the adjuster. [ @/@

‘_ .

CASTER
FIG.6.2a BOTTOM VIEW

ADJUSTER

a v
FASTEN UPFARD. /

[ ]

% %\L—\’ \ ADJUSTER 1

FIG.6.2b ADJUSTER

CASTER

Approx. Sma

10cm
h -
¥ ! /
] T
ﬁ ) )
{' v . .
FIG.6.2¢ i) 1 74
Refer to this Fig. (Scale:1/100) FIG.6,2d
for the layout of the place of Provide sufficient space 50 as 1o allow
insiallation, for ventilation by the ventilation fan.




3 POWER SUPPLY, AND EARTH CONNECTION

@ Be sure to independently use the power supply socket outlet equipped

with an Earth |_eakage Breaker. Using a power supply without an

WARNING! Earth Leakage Breaker can cause a fire when electric leakage occurs.

@ Ensure that the "accurately grounded indoor earth terminal" and the
earth wire cable are available (except in the case where a power cord
plug with earth is used). This product is equipped with the earth
terminal. Connect the earth terminal and the indoor earth terminal with
the prepared cable. If the grounding work is not performed
appropriately, customers can be subjected to an electric shock, and
the product's functioning may not be stable.

® Ensure that the power cord and earth wire are not exposed on the
surface (passage, etc.). If exposed, they can be caught and are
susceptible to damage. |f damaged, the cord and wire can cause
electric shock and short circuit hazards. Ensure that the wiring
position is not in the customer's passage way or the wiring has
protective covering.

(M The AC Unit is mounted on the rear of the machine. Circuit Protector, and the Inlet which
connects the Earth Terminal and the Power Cord.

(2) Ensure that the Main SW is OFF.

EART] TERMINAL

Comnect with the
indoor earth terminal.

O

o )
Main S¥ off @

O

N |
INLET \ MAIN SW

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

L—SS—CDE

To the Power Supply
Sncket outlet

AC Cable (Power Cord)

FIG.6.3a ACunil




(@) Connect one end of the earth wire to the
AC Unit earth terminal, and the other end
to the indoor earth terminal. The AC
Unit earth terminal has a Bolt and Nut
combination. Take off the Nut, pass the
earth wire through the Boll, and {astcn
the Nut. P
Note that the Earth Wire is incorporated @

- in the Power Cord for the Areas of AC

120V (USA) and AC 220 ~ 240V, and
therefore, this procedure is not necessary.

Connect the Earth Wire
{o the Earth Terminal.

FIG. 6.3 b Earth Wire Conncction

(A} Firmly insert the power plug into the socket outlet.
Insert the apposite side of Power Cord plug to the AC Unit's connector ("INLET").

(5 Perform wiring for the Power Cord and Earth Wire. Install protective covering for the Power
Cord and Earth Wire.

FIG.6.3 ¢ Conmnecting Power Cord and Earth Wire

In case the Power Plug is apt to come out of place, secure the
Power Cord to the periphery of the AC Unit witl the Cord
Clamyp (an accessory).

HOW TO USE THE CORD CLAMP




ASSEMBLING CHECK

In the TEST MODE, ensure that the assembly has been made correctly and IC BD. is satisfactory

(refer to Section 9).
In the test mode, perform the foll

(1) MEMORY TEST

owing test:

MEMORY TEST MODE
RAM TEST

1C29 GOOD
1C34 GOOD
ICT6 GOOD 1Ci18 GOOD
IC20 GOOD 1€22 GOOD
iICe GOOD  IC10 GOGD
IC11 GOOD IC12 GOOD

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO CONTINUE

MEMORY TEST MODE
ROM TEST

IC22(ROMO)  GOOD  IC1 (ROM1)
I1C2 (ROM2) GOOD  1C3 (ROM3)
[C4 (ROM4) GOOD 1G5 (ROMS)
|C6 (ROMB) GOOD  IC7 (ROM7)
1C8 (ROM8) GOoD  1CY9 (ROM9)
IC10(ROMTIO) GOOD  IC1T (ROM1T1)
IC12(ROM12) GOCD  IC13 (ROM13)
[C14(ROM14) GOOD  IC15 (ROM15)
ICI6(ROMIG) GOOD  IC17 (ROM17)
IC1B(ROMIB)  GOOD  1C19 (ROM19)
{C20 (ROM20)  GOOD

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

GOoaD
GOCD
Goon
GOOD
GOOD
GOCD
GOGD
GOOD
GOoD
GOOD

Selecting the MEMORY TEST on the test
mode menu screen causes the on-board memory
1o be tested automaticafly. The game board is
satisfactory if the display beside each IC No.
shows GOOD. :

——




(2)

C.R.T.TEST

C.R.T. TEST

PAGE 1/2

RED

GREEN

BLUE

WH I TE

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO CONTINUE

C.R.T. TEST

[]

PAGE 2/2

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

In the TEST mode menu, selecting C.R.T.
TEST allows the screen {on which the monitor
is tested) 1o be displayed. Although the monitor
adjustments have been made at the time of
shipment {rom the factory, make judgment as lo
whether an adjustment is needed by watching
the test mode screen. If it is necessary, adjust
the monitor by referring to Seclion 12.

Use the DEMAGNETIZER SW for the color
deviation caused by the monilor's magnetization
(refer to Section 9).




(2) INPUT TEST

Selecting the INPUT TEST on the test mode
INPUT TEST menut screen causes the screen (on which
each switch is lested) to be displayed. Press
each switch. If the display beside each
PLAYERT PLAYERZ switch indicates "ON," the switch and

?;?EEEH 8EE SEE wiring connections are satisfactory,
GUN-X 00 00

GUN-Y 00 00

SCREEN-IN  OUT ouT

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

(3) OUTPUT TEST

The QUTPUT Test menu screen in the

OUTPUT TEST n
TEST mode allows Lamps and wiring
connections to be checked. Check if each
STARTT LAMP OFF lamp lights up satisfactorily.
STARTZ LLAMP OFF
— EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

{4y SOUND TEST

On the Menu screen in the TEST mode,
SOUND TEST : _ selecting SOUND TEST causes the screen
(on which sound related BD and wiring
connections ate lesied) to be displayed.

NO. ©O Be sure to clieck if the sound is satisfactorily
emitted from each speaker and the sound
volume is appropriate.

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

Perform the above inspections also at the time of monthly inspection,




(2) CR.T.TEST

C.R.T. TEST . PAGE 1/2

RED

GREEN

BLUE

WH I TE

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO CONTINUE

C.R.T. TEST [

. e - e gmmpn e ]

PAGE 2/2

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

In the TEST mode menuy, selecting C.R.T.
TEST allows the screen (on which the monitor
is lested) to be displayed. Although the monitor
adjustments have been made at the time of
shipmeunt from the factory, make judgment as to
whether an adjustment is needed by watching
the test mode screen. If it is necessary, adjust
the monitor by referring to Section 12.

Use the DEMAGNETIZER SW for the color
deviation caused by the monilor's magnetization
(refer to Section 9).




(2y INPUT TEST

Selecting the INPUT TEST on the test mode
INPUT TEST menu screen causes the screen (on which
each switch is tested) to be displayed. Press
each switch. If the display beside each
PLAYER! PLAYERZ switch indicates "ON," the switch and

?;?EEEH gii ggi wiring connections are salisfactory.
GUN-X 00 00

GUN-Y 00 00

SCREEN-IN  OUT ouT

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

(3) OUTPUT TEST

The QUTPUT Test menu screen in the

QUTPUT TEST o
TEST mode allows Lamps and wiring
connections to be checked. Check if each
START1 LAMP CFF lamp lights up satisfactorily.
STARTZ LAMP OFF
— EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND PRESS TEST BUTTON

(4) SOUND TEST

On the Menu screen in the TEST mode,
SOUND TEST : ~ selecting SOUND TEST causes the screen
(on which sound related BD and wiring
connections are tested) to be displayed.

NO. O Be sure to check if the sound is satisfactorily
emitted from each speaker and the sound
volume is appropriate,

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

Perform the above inspections also at the tme of monthly inspection,




7. PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN MOVING THE MACHINE

AN

WARNING!

AN

CAUTION!

When moving the machine, be sure to unplug the power plug. Moving
the machine with the plug as is inserted can damage the power cord,
and cause fire and electric shock hazards.

When moving the machine on the floor, retract the Adjusters and
ensure that Casters make contact with the floor. During transportation,
pay careful attention so that Casters do not tread power cords and
earth wires. Damaging the power cords can cause electric shock and
shart circuit hazards.

When moving the product, do not push the Front Glass. The Glass
part could be damaged and glass fractions can cause injury.

When lifting the cabinet, be sure to hold the grip portions or bottom
part. Lifting the cabinet by holding other portions can damage parts
and instailation portions due to the empty weight of the cabinet, and
cause personal injury.

WHEN MOVING
THE PRODUCT,

DO NOT PUSH

THE FRONT GLASS. GRIP

Have casters make contact with the floor,

FIG. 7




8. CONTENTS OF GAME

The following explanations apply to the case the product is functioning satisfactorily. Should
there be any moves different from the following contents, some sort of faults may have
occurred. Immediately look into the cause of Lhe fault and eliminate the cause thereof Lo ensure
satisfactory operation.

D) Inserting a coin(s} causes the credit display on the bottom of the screen to count. Inserting one
credit worth coin(s) changes the message on the bottom of the screen from "INSERT COIN(S)”
to "PRESS START BUTTON" and both of the start buttons will flash.

(2) Pressing either of the start butfons determines which side (left or right) you are playing on.
Press the START button to start the game.

(3 GAME DEMO follows game start. Next, Stage Title is displayed.

The gun holds 6 bullets. When it
runs out of ammo, "RELOAD" is
displayed on the screen.

The Cartridge piciure

shows charged builets, RELOAD

“beogee 888800
1P «$;N= L& 4 0p

Point outside the screen to reload.

When the life point becomes zero, the game is over.

The life points and the number of bullets of the lefi-hand side player (1P} are displayed on the
tower left-hand side of the screen, and those of the right-hand side player (2P), on (he lower
right-hand side of the screen.

Shooting townspeople by mistake loses one life.

The gun holds 6 bullets. When it runs out of ammo, "RELOAD" is displayed on the screeit.
Point outside the screen to reload,

The enemy's axes, knives, drum cans, barrels, etc. can be shot down for your defense.
Shooting the background scencry can cause Special ltems Lo appear sometimes. The Special
[tems can be captured by shooling, Capturing an item allows you to earn points or recovers life

points (explanations as regards the llems are given later).

When the life point becomes zero, the game is over.

T




(7)) BOOKKEEPING

BOOKKEEP ING PAGE1/2
GAME REPORT

NUMBER OF GAMES -

IP GANES -

2P GAMES -
NUMBER OF CONTINUE -

1P GAMES -

2P GAMES -
TOTAL TIME ~-D—H—-M—5
PLAY TIME -D—H-—H—5
AVERAGE PLAY TIME —M—5
LONGEST PLAY TIME —R—S
SHORTEST PLAY TIWE --M—S5

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO CONTINUE

FIG. 9.3k BOOKKEEPING (1/2)

® NUMBER QF GAMES (CONTINUE):
The total number of games played (continued)
on 1P side and 2P side.

® ‘P GAMES:
Displays the number of games played

{continued)} on 1P side and 2P side
respectively.

@ TOTAL TIME:
Refers lo TOTAL TIME energized except for
the time used for the TEST Mode,

® PLAY TIME:

Refers to the game play time.

By-playtime play frequency bookkeeping is displayed in increments of 30 seconds from OM0OOS
to 9M59S. Playtime in excess of 10 minutes is displayed all in the category of OVER 10 MOOS.

BOCKKEEF | NG
THE HISTOGRAM
OMROS ~ OM29S
OM305 ~ QW59S
IMGOS ~ 1M29S
TM30S ~ 1M595
2HO0S -~ 2M29S
2M30S ~~ 2M59S
005 ~ 3M29S
34305 ~ 3M59S8
4AM00S ~ 4M29S
4AM30S ~ 4M595
5MO0S ~ 5M29S
5M30S ~ 6M595
GMO0S ~ 6M29S
6M305 ~ 6M59S
7MOOS ~ 7M295
TH30S ~ M598
BMOOS ~ 8M29S
BM305 ~ 8M595
9HO0S ~~ 9M295
9M305 ~ 9M59S
OVER 10M00S
PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

PAGE2/2

L N T Y Y S A A O A A I I A |

FIG. 9.3k BOOKKEEPING (2/2)




10. CONTROLLER

A\

WARNING:!

® In order fo prevent an electric shock and short circuit, be sure to turn
power off before performing work by touching the interior paits of the
product.

® Be careful so as not to damage wirings. Damaged wiring can cause
an electric shock or short circuit accident.

In the cases where the controller's operation is not satisfactory or the controller sight deviates
from the direction in which the controller is pointed, the controller's interior paris may have
been damaged. Replace the parts by disassembling the controller in the following procedure:
Also, be sure to perform sighting check in the test mode when the controller parts are replaced.

REPLACING THE MICROSWITCH

Disassemble the controller.

Pull out the microswitch from COVER RIGHT.

Take out the microswitch by removing the soldering from it.
Bend the new Microswitch Actuator as shown.

Sokder the new microswitch and assemble the controlier.

By operating the Trigger, check if the Microswitch can be tumed ON/OFF correctly.

REPLACING THE SENSOR UNIT

@
@

Disassemble the controller.

Remove the sensor unit from COVER.




CAP NUT (9

M3

COVER_RIGHT

MICROSWITCI

v b

oo — o

JPT-2030

SENSOR_UNIT
JPT-2030

Approximately 7 mm

KICROSWITCH ACTUATOR

BENDING WORK

COVER LEFT

FIG. 10



s

11. COIN SELECTOR
HANDLING THE COIN JAM

-

If the coin is not rejected when the REJECT button is pressed, open the coin chute door and
open the sclector gate. After removing the jammed coin, put a normal coin in and check to sec

that the selector correctly functions.

CLEANING THE COIN SELECTOR

@_ @ Remove and clean smears by

4 using a soft cloth dipped in water

IMPORTANT] or diluted chemical detergent and
then squeezed dry.

@ Never apply machine oi}, etc. to
the Coin Selector,

@ After cleaning the Coin Selector,
insert a regular coin in the normal

working status and ensure that
the Selector correctly functions.

The coin selector should be cleaned once every
3 months. When cleaning, follow the procedure
below:

(D) Tum the power for the machine OFF. Open the
coin chute door.

(2) Open the gate and dust off by using a soft brush
{made of wool, etc.).

(3) Remove and clean smears by using a soft cloth
dipped in water or diluted chemical detergent
and then squeezed dry.

@ Remove the CRADLE.

When removing the retaining ring
(E ring), be very careful so as not to bend the
rotary shaft.

(® Remove stain from the rolary shaft and pillow
portions by wiping off with a soft cloth, elc.

(6) After wiping off as per © above, further apply
a dry cloth, etc. 1o cause the coin selector to dry /
completely.

Insert a coin
while keeping

COIN INSERTION TEST the Reject
) Button pressed
Once every month, wlien performing the down and check
Coin SW Test, simultaneously check the :ééétéa
following:

COIN METER
{_] Does the Coin Meler count satisfactorily?
(L) Does the coin drop into the Cashbox
correctly?
Is the coin rejected when inserted while
keeping the Reject Button pressed down?

FIG. 11 b

FIG. 1l ¢




12. MONITOR

12—1  CAUTIONS AND WARNINGS CONCERNING THE SAFETY FOR HANDLING THE MONITORS

Before handiing the monitors, be sure 1o read the following explanations and comply with the
: cautionf/warning instructions given below. Note that the caution/waming symbol marks and
letlers are used in the instructions.

Indicates that handling the monitors Indicales that handling the monitors hy
erroncensiy by disrcgarding this waming disreparding this caution may cause a
may cause a potentially hazardous situation, potentially hazardous situation, which could
WAHHmﬁi which could resull in death or scrious injury. GAU'”UHf (rfls::l: in personal injury and or material
) ' damage.

Indicates that access to a specific part of the Indicales the instruction to disconnect a
equipmemi is lorbidden, power conncclor or to unplug,

the extemal connectars to and from monitor interior and the monitor, be sure (o discomneet the
power comnector (plug) before starting the work, Proceeding Uie work without [ollowing this
instruction can cause eleeiric shock or mallunclioning.

WARNIHGI @ Using the monilor hy converting it without ablaining a prior permission is nof allowed.  STGA
shall net e Bahle for any malfimetinning anl sceident emiee] by said conversion,

i i: @ When perfonning such work as installing and removing the monitor, inserting and disconnecting

and Secondary side, is electrically isolated. Do not touch the {Chassis, CRT)
primary sidc, or do not (ouch hoth the primary side and the
WARNING; secondary side simu[lancoqsly. Failing to observe the
' instraction can cause electric shock and this is very
dangerous, When making monilor adjustments, use a non-
conductive driver and make adjustment without louching any
part other than the Adjustment V. R. and knob. Also, be sure
not to cause a short-circuit (o the Primary side and Secendary
side. If shor{-circuited, it can cause electric shock or
malfunctioning, which is very dangerous,
® High-tension Voltage
Some of the parts inside monitor are subject to high-tension voltage in excess of 20,000 volts and
very dangerous. Therefore, do not touch the monitor interior. Should soldering & paper wasies,
etc. be mixed in the monilor interior, turn the power off so as not 1o cause mallunctioning or fire

@ Primary side anid Sccondary side
iji The monilor's circuit which is divided into the Primary side SECONDARY SIDE
PRIMARY
SIDE

/

e,

hazard.
@ANODE CAP PRIMARY SIDE DSM AGNETIZER REAR PART
C ) e—— b ————
y @ ANODE LEAD | mamsp .
DT Approx, 29 kV
DEMAGNETIZER @ (rbrIJcE)‘; LEAD AN
ac|
coit / Approx. 10kV .

5 sl o <

SECONDARY SIDE % Discomnect or unplug EEIVADProx. )

(Chassis, sheet metal work, CRT, etc.)

® Conncciing the CRT and PCB

Far combining the CRT and PCI, use the specified part No. o maintain the stalus of adjustments

made al the [actory, The anode of the CRT iiself will be accumulatively charged as time elapscs,
generating high-tension vollage which is very dangerous. The monitor should be used wilh the
Chassis. CRT and PCB assembled. When repair, cle. is required al Lhe thne of mallunctioning,
he sure Lo send it in an "as is assembled” condition. If (hese arc disassembled, what's charged to
saitl high fension voltage can he discharged, causing a very hazardous situation. Therefure, under
- novcirenmstances should i1 e disassembled.

@ Static Blectricity
Tonching the CRT surface somelimes eauses you (o slightly feel cleetricity. This is because (he
CRT swrfaces are subject (o static and witl not adversely aflect the human body.
: @ Installation and réemoval
{ CAU”UW Ln=ure that the Magnelizer Cail, FRT (Fly-Back Transformer), Anode Lead and Focus Lead are
not pnsitioned close Lo the sheet metal work's sharp edges, cic. and avoid damaging the insulated
partions <o as not o cavse electric shock and mal[unctioning. (For the nane of paris, refer (o the
above Figures).




For the purpose of static prevention, special coating is applied to the CRT
face of this product. To protect the coating, pay attention to the following

CAUTION! points. Damaging the coating film can cause electric shock to the
customers.
@ Do not apply or rub with D
a hard item (a rod with ) |
pointed edge, pen, efc.)
to or on the CRT [/p' =

surfaces. % 4’?\;
@ Avoid applying stickers, e M—
seals, etc. on the CRT @—ﬂ—:@\ e Foi|

face.

@ Do not remave aluminum
foils from the CRT
corners. Removing the

aluminum foils can cause
static prevention effects
to be lowered. 5 = 5

12—2 CLEANING THE CRT

A Use care when handling the glass made parts. |f glass made parts are

damaged, the glass fractions can cause injury.
CAUTION!

: @® When cleaning the CRT, be sure o use a soft, dry cloth. Do not use
chemicals such as thinner, benzene, etc.
@ Apply anti-static agent,which prevents dust attachment, only to the

INPORTANT! CRT tace.

Be sure to turn power off before cleaning the CRT,

GLASS HOLDER UPPER

TRUSS SCREW (3)

[ M5 X 16, black
|
I
&

FRONT GLASS

When cleaning the CRT,
remove GLASS IIOLDER
UPPER and the

FRONT GLASS.

FIG. 12. 2




12—3 ADJUSTMENT METHOD

A @ Monitor adjustments have been made at the time of shipment.
Therefore, do not make further adjustment without a justifiable reason.
WARNING! Adjusting the monitor which contains high tension parts is a dangerous
work. Also, an erroneous adjustment can cause deviated
synchronization and image fault, resulting in malfunctioning.
@ When making adjustment, utilize a resinous Alignment Rod. Servicing
with bare hand or using conductive tools can cause electric shock.

Remove the back door at the rear of the cabinet, and the monitor adjustment knob appears.

TRUSS SCRE¥(3)black
M4 %30, flal washer used

BACK DOOR !

FIG. 12.3 a

For adjustment, use the Resinous Adjustinent Rod.
FiG.12.3b




NANAQ monitor: 200—5787—01 (3iKmode)

=SIONIGICISISS

@—+J
Samy=e
@—+9
o—

R-GAIN.....,

G-GAIN ..... Controls colers.

B-GAIN ...

BRIGHT ........ Controls screen brightness.

H. SIZE ........... Controls horizontal screen size.
H.POSI........... Controls horizontal display position on screen.
V.SIZE ... Controls vertical screen size.

V.POSI ... Controls vertical display position on screen.

CONTRAST.... Adjusts image contrast.




13. REPLACING THE FLUORESCENT LAMP, AND LAMPS

A ® When performing work, be sure to turn power off. Working with power
on can cause eleciric shock and short circuit hazards.

WARNING! ® The Fluorescent Lamp, when it gets hot, can cause burn. Be very
careful when replacing the Fluorescent Lamp.

® Be sure to use lamps of the designated rating. Using lamps of
undesignated rating can cause a fire or malfunctioning.

To perform work safely and securely, be sure to prepare a step which is in
a secure and stable condition. Not using a step or using an unstable step

CAUTION! can cause violent falling down accidents.

13 —1 REPLACING THE FLUORESCENT LAMP

After removing Lamp Cover B and Billboard Plate by referring to m Section 6, take out the 2
screws, remove Lamp Cover A, and replace the Fluorescent Lamp.

1|f LAMP COVER A
FLATIEAD SCRER (2) /

M4 X8, black

FLUORESCENT LAMI® 20W.390-5251-20-02
GLOW BULB: 390-5638-1F

FIG. 13§

When performing work,
prepare a step.




13 —2 REPLACING THE LAMP

(1' Take out the 4 truss screws and remove the Switch Panel, At this time, be careful so as not to
damage wiring.

TRUSS SCREW {4)
M4 X 10, chrom

SWITCH PANEL

g FIG, 13.2a

(2 Pull the lower part of the Switch from the rear of the Switch Panel and remove the Switch part to
replace the lamp,

LANP 6V 3%
J90-5160

({0

FiG. 3. 2b




14. PERIODIC INSPECTION TABLE

The items listed below require periodic check and maintenance to retain the performance of this
machine and to ensure safe business operation.

A ® Be sure lo check once a year to see if Power Cords are damaged, the

plug is securely inserted, dust is accumulated belween the Socket

WARNING! Outlet and the Power Plug, etc. Using the product with dust as is
accumulated can cause fire and electric shock hazards.

@ Periodically once a year, request the place of contact herein stated or
the Distributor, etc. where the product was purchased from, as regards
the internal cleaning. Using the product with dust as is accumulated in
the interior without cleaning can cause a fire or accident. Note that
cleaning the interior parts can be performed on a pay-basis.

TABLE 14
Item Interval Reference
CABINET Check Adjusters’contact with surface. Daily 3
CONTROLLER Cleaning As necessary
Sight check Weekly 9,10
Check SWes. Monthly 9.10
COIN CHUTE DOOR Check COIN SW. : Monthly 9
Coin insertion test. Monthly 11
Cleaning of COIN SELECTOR. Trimonthly 11
MONITOR Cleaning CRT face. Weekly 12
Check adjustments. Monthly 6,9,12
FRONT GLASS, MIRROR Cleaning Weekly Jee next page.
GAME BD Check settings. Monthly 9
MEMORY TEST. Monthly 9
INTERIOR Cleaning Annually see above,
POWER SUPPLY PLUG Inspection and cleaning
(abinet surfaces {leaning As necessary. | See below.

CLEANING THE CABINET SURFACES

When the cabinet surfaces are badly soiled, remove stains with a soft cloth dipped in water or
diluted (with water) chemicat detergent and squeezed dry. To avoid damaging surface finish, do
noUmesmﬁsoWeMsasmhmenbmmhm,ucxxabmﬂvw,bbadﬁngagmnandchmnkm
dustcloth.




CLEANING THE FRONT GLASS AND MIRROR

When cleaning, be sure to comply with the following CAUTION and instructions sc as (o
ensure that the front glass and mirror are not damaged.

A Use care when handling glass made parts. When the glass is damaged,
CAUTION!

fragments of glass can cause injury.

@ Be sure to use the accessory glass cleaner or high-efficiency alkaline
cleansing water. To avoid damaging the glass surfaces, do not use

INPORTANT! solutions such as thinner and alcohol, or abrasives, nor bleaching
agents.

® Use a soft cloth.

@ When removing an attached large particle of dust (or foreign matter},
do not rub with a cloth.

Remove the front glass when cleaning the front glass and mirror. First, remove GLASS
HOLDER UPPER only. Then, put your hand through the square hote in the back side of
GLASS HOLDER UPPER, and pull the front glass toward you.

GLASS HOLDER UPPER

TRUSS SCREW (3)

|/ M5 X 16, black
|

IFRONT GLASS

FIG, 14




—

15. TROUBLESHOOTING

In case a problem occurs, first check wiring connector connections,

VAN

WARNING!

® |In order to prevent electric shock and short circuit hazards, be sure to

lurn power off before performing work.

@ Be careful so as not to damage wirings. Damaged wiring can cause

electric shock and short circuit hazards.

@ After removing the cause of the functioning of the Circuit Protector,

reinstate the Circuit Protector. Depending on the cause of the
functioning, using the Circuit Protector as is without removing the
cause can cause generation of heat and fire hazard.

TABLE I5a

PROBILEMS

CAUSE

COUNTERMEASURES

When the main
SW is tumed ON,
the machine is not
activated.

The power is not ON.

Incorrect power sourcefvoltage.

AC UNIT CIRCUIT PROTECTOR
functioned due to instantaneous

overcurrent.

The CONNECT BOARD fuse is
blown due to the momentary
overload.

Firmly insert the plug into the outlet.

Make sure that the power supply/vollage are
correct,

First, remove the cause of overcurrent and
reinstate the circuit protector to its original
status {see . Section 6, Refer to the
following),

Alfter eliminating the cause of overload,
replace the CONNECT BOARD fuse
(see photo 15).

514-5036-5000

FUSE 6.4 ¢ X30 5000mA [25V

The color on
MONITOR screen
1§ incorrect.

Image adjuslment is inappropriate.

Adjust appropriately (see Sec.12).

The on-screen
image of the

monilor sways
and or shrinks.

The power source and voltage are not
correct.

Make sure that the power supply and
voltage are correct,

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

FIG. 15a

Functions due to the activation of

. bimetal, To restore the function,

- wait for approximately one minute
or longer unlil the bimetal cools
offl. (Press the Butlon.)




TABLE 15b

sighting is not
safisfactory.

siglting became inappropriate.

LED BD malfunctioning.

Sensor Unit malfunctioning,

LED BD, Front Glass, and Mirror are
soiled.

PROBLEMS CAUSE COUNTERMEASURES
No sound is Sound volume adjustment is not Adjust sound volume {see Sec. 9),
emitted. appropriate,
Board and Amplifier malfunctioning. | Perform the sound test and confirm
(see Sec. 9).
Controller Due to environmenlal changes, etc,, Perform sighting adjustinent in the test

mode (see Sec. 9).

Check to ensure that the LED lights up. If
it does not light up, replace (see next page).

Replace the Sensor Unit (see Sec.10).

Wipe off soiled surfaces (see Sec. 14 and
next page).

During game
play, the
Contreller is not
operable for
shooting,

Malfunctioning of microswitch.

Malfunctioning of LED BD.

Malfunctioning of Sensor Unit.

Check for ON and OFF in the INPUT test
and if it is not functioning, replace the
microswitch (see Sec.10).

Check if the LED is lit, and if is not it,
replace (see next page).

Replace the Sensor Unit.

The Fluorescent
lamp does not
light up.

The Fluorescent tube is bumt oul,

Replace the Fluorescent tube
(see Sct. 13),

The Lamp does
not light up.

Lamp malfunctioning,

Replace the Lamp (see Sec. 13).




—

REPLACEMENT OF LED BD .

If the light emission of 2 LED2s
can not be seen, the fault or
malfunclioning may be considered.
Replace by using the following
procedure. Also, when wiping off
the soils, remove the ASSY
SENSOR as per the same

procedure. o © L\

I{ tight emission from the 2 LED's can not be seen, replace.

FIG.15a

@ Tumn power off.
(Z) Remove the Back Door.

(3} Disconnect the ASSY SENSOR
CONNECTOR.

@ Pull out the ASSY SENSOR.

Disconnect the connector from the
both ends of the LED BD which

@

FIG. 15b

ASSY SENSOR

U NUT (2)

/ M3, plastic washer used.

shows defects.

(6) Take out the 2 U Nuts to remove
and replace the LED BD.




REPLACMENT OF FUSE

@ [n case fuse replacements other than those stated in this manual are

necessary, contact where you purchased the product from for inquiries

WARNING! regarding this matter.

@ Fuse replacements other than those specified can cause hazards and
are strictly forbidden.

@ In order to prevent an electric shock, be sure to turn power off and
unplug from the socket outlet before performing work by touching the
internal parts of the product.

@ Be careful so as not to damage wirings. Damaged wiring can cause
electric shock and short circuit hazards.

@ Be sure to use fuses meeting specified rating. Using fuses exceeding
the specified rating can cause fire and electric shock hazards.

@ After eliminating the cause of the blowing of fuse, replace the fuse.
Depending on the cause of fuse blowing, continued use with the fuse
as is blown can cause generation of heat and fire hazard.

Remove the Back Door by referring to 12-3, and the fuse appears at the position shown in Photo
15.

(e e

[EROTES IO

PHOTO 15




16. GAME BOARD

A @ In order to prevent electric shock and short circuit hazards, be sure to
lurn power off before performing work.
WARNING! @ Be careful so as not to damage wirings. Damaged wiring can cause
fire, electric shock and short circuit hazards.
® Do not expose the Game BD, etc. without a good reason. Faiture to
observe this can cause electric shock hazard or malfunctioning.
A In this product, setting changes are made during the test mode. The
Game BD need not be operated. Use the Game BD, etc. as is with the
GAUTION! same setting made at the time of shipment so as not to cause electric
shock and malfunctioning.
16 —1 REMOVING THE BOARD
To replace the IC BD (such as GAME BD, I/O BD, etc.) , take out the IC BD by using the
following procedure:
Disconnect
(D Tum the MAIN SW off. all the Conneclors
(2) Take off the screw to unlock and open FRONT
DOOR LEFT. Depending on cabinets, the front
door may not have this screw.
(3! The shield case is contained inside FRONT DOOR
LEFT.
1, Disconnect all the Connectors which connect the
Base and the Cabinet.
‘31 The shiekl case is secured to the base (wooden).
Take nff the wing holi which secures the hase (o
{he cahinet and take oul the shield case together
with the base,
i Take off the 2 serews 1o remove the case lid. The
game BD is contained in the shield case,
SCREWS (2) SHIELD CASE ,/,/”//////‘
MIXR w/flat & C g
SIELD CASE LID spring washers L

WING BOLT(2)

M4 X 30, flat washer used
PHOTO 16, }




16 —2 COMPOSITION OF GAME BOARD

GAME BD HOD USA (833-13635-01) :For USA

GAME BD HOD EXP (833-13635-02) :For OTHERS
GAME 8D HOD KOR (833-13635-03) :For KOREA
GAME BD HOD AUS (833-13635-04) :For AUSTRALIA

SCREW (4)

M3x55,
fiat & spring washers used

SCREW (3) ROM BD 110D

M3x 16, flat & l 834-13636
spring washers used T

SCREW (2)

M3 X35, [fat &
«E spring washers used

NATH R NAOMT COM USA (834-13635-01)
MAIN BD NAOMI COM EXPORT (834-13635-02)

MAIN Bl NAOMI COM KOREA (834-13635-03) /
MAIN BU NAOMI COM AUSTRALIA (834-13635-04)

\ SPACER DD NAOMI

1055357

FIG. 16. 2




17. DESIGN RELATED PARTS

For the Waming Display stickers, refer to Section 1.

-3

A

(1) 4230326 (5) HOD-2301

BILLBOARD PLATERHOD U/ R INSTR PLATE HOD U/R
@ HOD-3504 @ 422-0713-01

LANP COVER-B PLAY INSTR SH HOD W/ R ENG
(3) 423-0325 (7) HoD-2201-B

BILLBOARD PLATE HOD U/ R CONT PNL SEET HObR
(4) HOD-1504 HOD-1503

STICKER SIDE R HOD U/ R STICKER SIDE L HOD W R




18. PARTS LIST
(1) TP ASSY HOD U/R (D-1/2)

W 1y

0

Ul

o)/
Flacaa

'(:_Dl_! 1
/! 4 | D —*'{Q
VAR S AN

=

= .l =]
- D
¥

it

/
AR AN
SIINE) (o) OGS & =




(1) TOP ASSY HOD U/R

ITEM NO. PART NO.

| HOD- 10001
2 HOD-2300
3 422-0713-01
4 421-10042- ~
9 421-8408
13 440-DS0013XEG
14 SCM-4323
15 440-WS0002XEG
17 440-CS0109-EG
i3 PRC-1045
19 421-9486-01
201 000-T00410-0C
202 090-0024
203 008-TG0412-0B
401 601-6604-30
402 SGM-2675
413 420-6428-04
405 220-5576
406 SGM-4111
407 514-5036-5000
408 509-5080
409 390-5160
.41l 600-6724
' 600-6618
412 600-6729
413 SCM-4441
414 423-0325
415 423-0326
416 (90-0174
417 HOD-60040
418 280-5009-01
/ GPD-0002X
/ 421-8740
/ (08-T00416-0B
£ 421-6690-06
/ 421-6690-03
/ 421-6690-05

DESCRIPTION

ASSY CABINET U/R

ASSY SW PANEL

PLAY INSTR SH HOD U/R ENG
DENOMI SH 1GAME ~
STICKER ELEC SPEC TAIWAN
STICKER D MONITOR ENG
POLY COVER 900 X 1300 X 1800
STICKER W POWER OFF ENG
STICKER C ZMB U/R ENG
COVER

INSTR SH ACCESSORY ENG

M SCR TH CRM M4 X 10
S E TAPE 19MM X 50M ROLL L=70
TMP PRF SCR TH BLK M4 X 12

CARTON BOX 30

POLYETHYLENE BAG 240 X 370
OWNERS MANUAL HOD U/R ENG
KEY MASTER FOR 220-5575

KEY BAG (SGB-1035X)

FUSE 6.4 X 30 5000MA 125Y
SW MICRO TYPE

LAMP WG B TYPE 6V 3W

AC CABLE CONNECT TYPE 15A

“AC CABLE CONNECT TYPE FOR EXP

AC CABLE CONNECT TYPE 15A
POLY BAG 780 X 1000 X 0.05
BILLBOARD PLATE HOD U/R
BILLBOARD PLATE R HOD U/R
GLASS CLEANER NAC S-100
WIRE HARN FREQ. CHANGE
CORD CLAMP 21

SHIPPING BRKT

CAUTION INSTR COP U/R

TMP PRF SCR TH BLK M4 X 16
STICKER 110V

STICKER 220V

STICKER 240V

(D-2/2)

NOTE

TATRAN

TATWAN

OTHERS

AC 110V AREA

AC 220V AREA

AC 240V AREA




(2) ASSY CABINET U/R (HOD-10001) (0-1/2)

e




(2) ASSY CABINET U/R (HOD-10001)

ITEM NO.

DS W0~ O B Lo B —

Bt e e b e
CO ~1 3N W& Lo no

oo
[

201
202
203
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214

PART NO.

HOD-1500
JPT-1540
HOD- 1550
HOD-1570
HOD-2200
HOD-3500
HOD-4500
HOD-4600
JPT-1510
AIN-1032
AIN-1033
JPT-1509
AIN-1035
AIN-1044
AIN-1038
AIN-1039
AIN-1040
253-5366
421-8885

000-F00416
000-PO0412-W
000-T004 20-0B
000-T00516-08
000-T00520-0B
000-T00525-0B
030-000612-5
032-000430
050-F00400
060-F00600
068-441616
68-441616-08
069-000017-0B

DESCRIPTION

ASSY SUB-CABI U/R
AC UNIT

ASSY SENSOR

ASSY MONITOR 29 31K
ASSY CONT PNL U/R
ASSY BILLBOARD

ASSY PWR SPLY U/R
ASSY MAIN BD U/R
FRONT GLASS

RUBBER PACKING
GLASS HOLDER UPPER
GLASS HOLDER LOWER
CUSHION

MIRROR BRKT

MIRROR

MIRROR SASH

MIRROR HOLDER

CASH BOX

STICKER CAUTION FORK

M SCR FH M4 X 16

M SCR PH W/FS M4 X 12
M SCR TH BLK M4 X 20
M SCR TH BLK M5 x 16
M SCR TH BLK M5 X 20.
M SCR TH BLK M5 X 25
HEX BLT W/S5 M6 x 12
WING BLT M4 X 30

FLG NUT M4

FLT WSHR M6

FLT WSHR 4.4-16 X 1.6
FLT WSHR BLK 4.4-16 X
FLT WSHR BLK 5.5-16 X

L.
1

6
6

(0-2/2)

NOTE




(3) ASSY SUB-CABI U/R (HOD-1500) (D-1/3)

W
{

&) =
=] :
2 G :
@ o ; = &
@ )

)

o2

QPPOSITE SIDE

(®

i : 7
y L Vi
3 S | I :%:q'—*i

|-
(4]
e

@@u/ DD e@ -




(3) ASSY SUB-CABI U/R (HOD-1500)

[TEM NO.

e S 000~ 3L Lo B —

—
(83}

B = bt —
O WL Ce ~3 T

OO DN DI DD
~1 O P LD DD e

Lo DI
W00

101

102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112

—

PART NO.

HOP- 1530
HOD-1540
610-0395-01
HOD-1501
HOD-1502
HOD-1503
HOD- 1504
HOD-1505
JPT-1507
ARC-1006
AIN-1008
COP-1503
COP-1506
DP-1148%
DP-1167
253-5460-01
105-5169
105-5171
105-5258-~01
117-0062
117-5098
117-5233
117-5284
253-5396
421-7501-02
838-11856-01
421-6595-05
JPT-1508
SCR-1008

220-5482-91- ~
220-5237-92- ~
220-5574
220-5575
280-5275-5R10
310-5029-F20
601-9377
601-5699X
560-5316
514-5036-5000
280-5009-01
280-0419
601-0460

DESCRIPTION

FAN UNIT

SW UNIT

METER UNIT S

WOODEN CABINET

FRONT DOOR L

STICKER SIDE L HOD U/R
STICKER SIDE R HOD U/R
FRONT DOOR R

HOOK BRKT

LEG BRACKET

MONITOR SUPPORT BRKT
BACK DOOR

WIRE COVER

LKG TNG

NG LKG

AIR VENT BLACK

LOCK BRACKET W
CHUTE PLATE SINGLE
SHIPPING HOOK BRKT RED
PLATE LOCK RETAINER
TNG RETAINER PLATE
PLATE LEG BRACKET BLACK
PLATE 6-80 BLACK
CABINET HANDLE

STICKER 6.3V 0. 154

"CONNECT BD W/FUSE & COVER

STICKER 5A (80426)
PROTECT SHEET B
NUT PLATE FOR CASTER

ASSY C.C 2DR ~

ASSY C.C 2DR ~

CAM LOCK W/KEYS

CAM LOCK MASTER /0 KEY
CORD CLAMP SR10

SUMI TUBE F F 20MM

CASTER FAI=75

LEG ADJUSTER BOLT M16 < 75
LFMR 100Y5A 12.5V64A

FUSE 6.4 X 30 5000MA 125V
CORD CLAMP 21

HARNESS LUG

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100 MM

(D-2/3)

NOTE

TAIWAN, KOREA, HONG KONG




(3) ASSY SUB-CABI U/R (HOD-1500)

ITEM NO,

201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
2l4
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223

301
3oz
303
315
317
318

PART NO.

000-PO04 16-F
000-P0O0420-W
000-T00420-08
000-T004 30-0B
011-T00312
011-T00325
011-T03512
030-000630-SB
0(30-000830-5B
031-000530-0B
031-000630-0B
050-F00500
050-F00600
050-H01600
060-FO0600
060-F00800-0B
068-441616-0B
011-F00310
000-PO0408-¥
030-000625-3
050-F00400
010-P00406~F
012-PG0308-0B

600-6455-02
600-6709-52
600-6709-54
600-6743-200
HOD-6001
600-6925-049

DESCRIPTION NOTE

M SCR PH W/FS M4 X 16

M SCR PH W/FS M4 X 20

M SCR TH BLK M4 X 20

M SCR TH BLK M4 X 30
TAP SCR TH 3 X 12

TAP SCR TH 3 x 25

TAP SCR TH 3.5 X 12

HEX BLT BLK W/S M6 X 30
HEX BLT W/5 BLK M8 X 30
CRG BLT BLK M5 x 30

CRG BLT BLK M6 X 30

FLG NUT M5

FLG NUT M6

HEX NUT M16

FLT WSHR M6

FLT WSHR BLK M8

FLT WSHR BLK 4.4-16 X 1.6
TAP SCR FH 3 X 10

M SCR PH W/FS M4 X 8
HEX BLT ®/S M6 x 25

FLG NUT Md

S-TITE SCR PH W/F M4 X 6
TAP 5CR #2 PH BLK 3 x 8

WIRE HARN C.C DOOR SINGLE

WIRE HARN EARTH 400MM

WIRE HARN EARTH 150MM

ASSY RGB CABLE 200CM

ASSY WIRE CABINET U/R

WIRE HARN EARN EARTH ASSY SENSOR

(D-3/3)




(4) FAN UNIT (HOD-1530)

2

CONNECTOR POSITION

=
(G
—]
L
[TEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 105-5340-01 FAN BRKT LONG
101 260-0011-02 AXTAL FLOW FAN ACL00V 50-60lIZ
|z A01-RA3 AN GUARD
103 280-5275-5R10 CORD CLAMP SRi0
201 N00-pPon312-w M SCR PH W/FS M3 x 12




(5) SW UNIT (HOD-1540)

TEST OEMAG I

/...O

OF &

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
] HOD-1541 SW PLATE
2 42]-9966 STICKER SW UNIT
101 220-5179 VOL CONT B-5K OHM
102 HO1-0042 KNGD 22 MM
103 502-5028 oW PB M
104 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100 MM
105 310-5029-015 SUMITUBE I D 15MM TALWAN
212-5046-3000 C.P 3000MA CE UL OTHERS
301 600-6373-53 WIRE HARN TEST&SERVECE LEFT
302 600-6373-55 WIRE HARN VOL. LEFT




——

(6) METER UNIT S (610-0395-01)

ITEM NO.

|
2

163

PART NO.

105-5233-01
421-5501-01

220-5412

DESCRIPTION

METER BRKT S
STICKER COIN METER

MAG CNTR W/CONN

NOTE




(7) AC UNIT (JPT-1540)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 JPT-1541 AC BRACKET
421-8202 STICKER EARTH MARK
3 421-7468-02 STICKER C.P W/PIC
101 214-0202 AC INLET PANEL TYPE
102 270-5020 NOISE FILTER AC250V 6A
103 280-0417 TERMINAL BINDING POST BLACK
104 509-5453-V-B SW ROCKER J8 V-B
105 512-5046-5000 C.P 5000MA CE UL
106 280-5009-01 CORD CLAMP 21
107 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100MM
108 310-5029-F20 SUMI TUBE F F Z0MM
201 010-P00306-T S-TITE SCR PH W/F M3 X 6
am ANN-6925-001 WIRE HARN C.P.
A0 A0N-6325-002 WIRE [ARN N.FILTER IN
303 £00-6925-003 WTRE HARN N.FILTER OQUT
Kl A00-6925-043 WIRE WARN EARTH AC INLET
300 600-6925-044 WIRE TARN EARTIE AC UNIT




ASSY SENSOR (HOD-1550)

DULL SURFACE

1 r
1
01&&
\5/
(208
"3/
q S—
ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 HOD-1551
2 HOD-1552
K} JPT-1082
4 HOD-1553
5 HOD-1554
101 838-13145-02
102 280-5009-01
103 280-5275-5R10
20 000-P0O0403-W8
202 050-100300
203 (363-330808-PN
204 000-TO408-08
an) 600-6925-039
ang HON-6825-040
303 (00-6925-04 1
04 HOD-G1008

DESCRIPTION

SENSOR BRKT SIDE
SENSOR BRKT

IR COVER

MONITOR COYER SIDE
MONITOR COVER

LED BD GUN SENSE HOD
CORD CLAMP Z1
CORD CLAMP SRLO

M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4 X 8

U NUT M3

FLT WSHR PLASTIC 3.3-8 X 0.8
M SCR TH BLK M4 X 8

WERE TIARN LED BD A
WIRE I1ARN LED BD B
WIRE HARN LED BD €
WIRE HARN LED BD D

NOTE




(9) ASSY HONITOR 29 31K (HOD-1570)

ITEM NO.

o L DY —

e

ol
202

1 J:

y
(e I
O

z L7 VAV AR

-y
SECTION A-A

PART NO.

AIN-1026
AIN-1027
280-5112
280-5113
280-5114

200-5737-01

000-Po0s12-%
0520-FO0600

Z
TV

NN

DESCRIPTION NOTE

MONITOR BRKT A
MONITOR BRKT B
BUSHE FOR TV
COLLAR FOR TV
SPACER 6.4-25 X 2

ASSY CLR DSPL 29TYPE 31K MR

M SCR PH W/T5 M5 X 12
FLG NUT M6




(D-1/2)

ASSY CONT PNL U/R (HOD-2200)

Fr () eV (S

|

\

5

e

JEC Lyt
)
: ]




ASSY CONT PNL U/R (HOD-2200)

TTEM NO.

~1 AN A Lo DD

oa

101
102
103
104

201
202
203
204
206
206
207

301
302
303

PART NO.

HOD-2201
HOD-2202
HOD-2203
JPT-2204
HOD-2250
HOD-2260
COP-2135
CPT-1019

130-5162
280-5009-01
280-5275-5R10
601-0460

000-P00612-W
012-P00412
031-000410-0C
050-F00400
050-U00400
060-F00400
000-PO0O410-W

600-6925-034
600-6925-036
600-6925-046

DESCRIPTION

CONT PNL BASE
SPEAKER BASE
SPEAKER HOLDER
PROTECT SHEET
CONTROL UNIT U/R 1P
CONTROL UNIT U/R 2P
CABLE CLAMP DX
HOLDER

GULL BOX SPEAKER 8OHM 8W
CORD CLAMP 21

CORD CLAMP SR10

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100 MM

M SCR PH W/FS M6 X 12
TAP SCR #2 PH 4 X 12
CRG BLT CRM M4 X 10
FLG NUT M4

U NUT M4

FLT WSHR M4

M SCR PH W/FS M4 X 10

WIRE HARN EXT SW PANEL

WIRE HARN EXT SPEAKER B
WIRE HARN EARTH CONT PNL

(D-2/2)

NOTE

——




(11) CONTROL UNIT U/R 1P (HOD-2250)

(103) DETAILS

[TEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE

1 JPT-2030 SENSOR UNIT
2 COP-2005 STOPPER PIN
3 125-5124 TORSION SPRING
4 253-5404-02 COVER LEFT RED -
3 253-5405-02 COVER RIGHT RED
6 253-5406-02 TRIGGER RED

101 280-5124-03 NYLON CLAMP NKO3

102 310-5029-D20 SUMITUBE F D 20 MM

103 509-5080 SW MICRO TYPE

104 601-0460 PLASTIC TIE BELT 100 MM

201 000-PO0308-0B M SCR PH BLK M3 X 8

202 012-PON30OS TAP SCR H2 PH 3% §

207 FAS-000015 M SCR PH BLK M3 % 25

204 FAS-500006 CAP NUT TYPE 3 BLK M3

205 {160-£00300 FLT WSHR M3

301 HOD-61009 WIRE HARN CONTROL UNIT 1P




(o)

(12) CONTROL UNIT U/R 2P (HOD-2260)

(103) DETAILS

[TEM NO,

[= a0 o IS G B o B

10}
102
103
104

201
202
203
204
205

an)

PART NO.

JPT-2030
COP-2005
125-5124
253-5404-02
253-5405-02
253-5406-02

280-5124-03
310--5029-020
509-5080
601-0460

000-P00308-0B
012-P00308
FAS-000015
FAS-500006
060-F00300

[0D-51010

DESCRIPTION

SENSOR UNIT
STOPPER PIN
TORSION SPRING
COVER LEFT RED
COVER RIGHT RED
TRIGGER RED

NYLON CLAMP NKO3
SUMITUBE F D 20 MM

SW MICRO TYPE

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100 MM

M SCR PH BLK M3 X 8
TAP SCR #2 PH 3 X 8

M SCR PH BLK M3 x 25
CAP NUT TYPE 3 BLK M3
FLT WSHR M3

WIRE HARN CONTROL UNIT 2P

NOTE




(13) ASSY SH PANEL (HOD-2300)

O
~—
\\
\\\\
\\\\\
E \ o)
3] D

\s

ITEM N PART NO.

1 HOD-2301
ny n03-5610-03YE
an| 6ON-6457-10
ang 600-6457-30

DESCRIPTION NOTE
INSTR PLATE HOD U/R
SW PB 30M YELLOW W/L WH 5V 3W

WIRE HARN START
WIRE HARN START EX




(19) ASSY BILLBOARD (HOD-3500)

M 200\, 705
( I 4 AN
g : 7
/
o (TIL T e
L .. A©:
5 234 295 o:m (101 293
. ]
y =
So— = O (@] s & —
Fi ]
L f’ Il ‘\
@< @5 (DB
ITEM NO.  PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
] HOD-3501 BILLBOARD CASE
2 JPT-3502 REFLECTOR
3 JPT-3503 LAMP COVER A
4 HOD-3504 LAMP COVER B
5 HOD-3505 BILLBOARD UPPER SUSH
5] 421-7501-17 STICKER FL 20W
7 440-WS001 2XEG STICKER W HIGH TEMP ENG
101 390-5538-205D ASSY FL20W SD W/CONN HIGH L
390-5636-20D ASSY FL20W SD W/CONN HIGH S
390-5637-205D ASSY FL20W SD W/CONN HIGH T
102 280-5275-SR10 CORD CLAMP SR10
201 N00-F00408-0B M SCR FH BLK Md X 8
202 000-TO0408-0B M SCR TH BLK Md x g
203 0N0-PON430-W M SCR PH W/FS M4 x 20
204 0n0-Too412-08 M SCR TH BLK M4 x 12
205 068-441616-0B FLT WSHR BLK 4.4-16 X 1.6
301 6H00-6925-035 WIRE HARN FL




(15) ASSY PHR SPLY U/R (HOD-4500)

ITEM NO.

AL NI —

101
102
103
104
105
106

201
202
203

301
302
303
304
305
306
307

=420

BN

!

(=)

\Y

U

—

]

o = —

D0 o0 poga

13O o

3
C_—3

| 0 =

SN _f

SONANIASERT

<

= AR \\#s

PART NO.

JPT-4501
838-11650-29
838-13143-04
339-0979

280-0419
280-5009-01
601-0460
601-10397-01
270-5052-04
270-5117

011-P00325
011-T03512
011-F00310

600-6925-007
H00-6925-008
600-6925-009
00-6925-010
600-6925-014
500-6925-015
600-6925-048

O

DESCRIPTION

PWR SPLY BASE U/R
EQ PAR AMP JPT C

IC BD GUN SENSE HOD UR

LAMP COVER B

HARNESS LUG
CORD CLAMP 21

NOTE : MAKE SURE THAT THERE IS WIRING, ETC. IN THE SLASH MARK PORTIONS.

PLASTIC TIE BELT 100 MM
SLIONTEC AL TAPE 8060 200 X 240

L.FILTER D

FERRITE CORE TDK ZCAT3035-1330

TAP SCR PH 3

X
TAP SCR TH 3.5
bt

TAP SCR FH 3
WIRE HARN EQ

25
X 12

10

AMP AC IN

WIRE HARN EQ. AMP VR

WIRE HARN EQ. AMP SOUND IN
WIRE HARN EQ. AMP SPEAKER

WIRE HARN IC BD TO MAIN BD
WIRE HARN IC BD TO LED BD

WIRE HARN IC BD TO SENSOR

NOTE

4 d
E




ASSY MAIN BD U/R (HOD-4600)

204)
OB m
L2z Kz 7 i D

Qo
a

fee T ]

|

!
| 0] %
il ﬁﬂﬂ

\

aoc_—— 0d

2~¢20
» @®
FILITLLTLPTITTIEE S 7 EL AP ITS TSI TS LSS CPILIIIETS ersrrrrirrrrrsmalil
(203
NOTE : MAKE SURE THAT THERE 13 WIRING, ETC. IN THE SLASH MARK PORTIONS.
[TEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 HOD-4200-01 ASSY SHIELD CASE USA USA
HOD-4200-02 ASSY SHIELD CASE LXP OTHERS
HOD-4200-03 ASSY SHIELD CASE KOR KOREA
HOD-4200-04 ASSY SHIELD CASE AUS AUSTRALIA
2 HOD-4601 MAIN BD BASE U/R
3 837-1355] [/0 CONTROL BD FOR JVS
101 400-5330-03 SW REGU FOR MODEL3
102 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
103 280-5009-01 CORD CLAMP 21
201 011-T03512 TAP SCR TH 3.5 X 12
202 011-Fo0310 TAP SCR FH 3 x 10
203 000-PNO4 16-W M SCR PH W/FS Md X 16
204 011-P00325 TAP SCR PH 3 x 25
301 HOD-51001 WIRE HARN MAIN BD U/ROL
302 HOD-61002 WIRE HARN MAIN BD U/RO2
353 HOD-61003 WIRE HARN MAIN BD U/R03
3 HOD-61004 WIRE HARN MAIN BD U/R04
305 HOD-51006 WIRE HARN MAIN BD U/ROS
306 HOD-61007 WIRE HARN MAIN BD U/RC6
307 600-7141-100 CABLE JVS TYPE A-B 100CM




(17) ASSY SHIELD CASE ~ (HOD-4200-01 ~ 04)

ITEM NO.

W GO BN —

o O oo~

101
102

201
202
203
204
205

311

PART NO.

105-5345
105-5346
105-5347
833-13635-01
833-13635-02
833-13635-03
833-13635-04
339-1069
421-6510-136351
42]1-6510-136352
421-6510-136353
421-6510-136354
421-9174
105-5351
421-10023
601-10488

260-00064
280-5275-5R19)

010-PO0O310-F
010-POO306-F
150-Fo0400

000-PO04N0R-W
(HO-POO3E5-[

HOD--50037

DESCRIPTION

SHIELD CASE NAOMI

SHIELD CASE LID NAOMI
FILTER BD BRKT NAOMI
GAME BD HOD USA

GAME BD HOD EXP

GAME BD HOD KOR

GAME BD HOD AUS

FLT BD NAOMI

STICKER 833-13635-01
STICKER 833-13635-02
STICKER 833-13635-03
STICKER 833~13635-04
STICKER CAUTION ANTISTATIC
FAN MOTOR BRKT NAOMI
STICKER BD SERIAL NUMBER
CARTON BOX NAOMI METAL

FAN MOTOR DC12V
CORD CLAMP SR10

5-TITE SCR PH W/F M3 X 10
5-TITE SCR PH W/F M3 X 6
FLG NUT M4

M SCR PH W/FS Md X 8
S-TITE SCR PH W/F M3 x 65

WIRE HARN FAN SHIELD CASE

USA
OTHERS
KOREA
AUSTRALIA

USA
OTHERS
KOREA
AUSTRALIA




19. WIRE COLOR CODE TABLE

THE WIRE COLOR CODE is as follow:

A PINK

B SKY BLUE

C BROWN

D PURPLE

E LIGHT GREEN

Wires other than those of any of the above 5 single colors will be displayed by 2

alphanumeric characters,

RED
BLUE
YELLOW
GREEN
WHITE
ORANGE
BLACK
GRAY

O 00~ L B LN —

If the right-hand side numeral of the code is 0, then the wire will be of a single color shown
by the left-hand side numeral (see the above).

Note 1: I the right-hand side alphanumeric is not 0, that particular wire has a spiral color
code. The left-hand side characier shows the base color and the right-hand side
one, the spiral color.

<Example> 51 --eeeee WHITE / RED

NN N

RED WHITE

Note 2. The character following the wire color code indicates the size of the wire.

K: AWGI18, UL1015
L: AWG20, UL 1007
None: AWG22, UL1007




L

N DA TS
THE\ HOUSE OF THE DEAD 2 ox417. UR 417
IERERPRE E3a5E

S R ST/ LR PRI O B AT 3 R I s WAL T R TS R B
@9 -2 (DXW3I5, 36~=Y, U/RIF29. 30~—)
(D) eyl PR 4,

(D) COINJCREDITSETTING (#t ~#2 7)

AP L LYy oW E R L E T, BRI Lo f 2 7T
LI VO N I SR W I AR OO L'y MCd b wafebL)is L
Tod A 2L #2 TILREEPLAY 4 b &4,

al L St 48 T (COMMON) 2 2201 ¢ 72 50w,

—'nm

P1OCOTH - CRED LT SETTING (COIN CHUTE COMMON TYDPE)

BN L NG
ST o OCnIN T CREDIT | COIN | CREDIT
SEiiirie ai I COIN 7772 CREDITS |__COIN I CREDIT
SEFTING 81 I COIN 3 CREDITS 1 __COIN |__CREDIT
SELETING Bl [ COIN a1 CREDITS 1 COIN | _CREDIT
SEVHIRG #3 EOCUHN 3 CREDITS | COIN | CREDIT
SEFTING i bOoCOIN 2 CREDITS I COIN 2 CREDITS
SEUTING #1 iCOIN 5 CREDITS I COIN 2 CREDITS
SLETRIG #R t COIN 1 CREDITS I COIN 3 CREDITS
SEUTIMG #r !OCOIN 4 CREDITS i COIN 4 CREDITS
SicFTING #1n POCOIN 5 CREDINS I COIN 5 CREDITS
SEUTIMG #Y i CUHN 6 CREDITS I COIN 6__CREDITS
SE VNG HE2 2CUINS T CREDIT 2 COINS | __CREDIT

CSEPTING #p I COIN | CREDIT 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
CSEITING B 1 TCOIN 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING WIS | COIN | CREWIT 1 COIN I CREDIT
- 2 COINS 1 CREDITS 2 COINS 3 CREDITS
SEFTING #16 I COIN 1 CREDITS I COIN ! CREDIT
_ o 2 COINS 3 CREDITS
CSETTING KT VOCOINS 1 CREDIT. 1 COINS 1 CREDIT
CSEYUING #1804 COINS |__CREDIT 4 COINS [ CREDIT
SEITING # I COIN 1 CREDIT 1 COIN | CREDIT
7 COINS 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS I CREDITS 3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 5 CREDITS 4  COINS 5 CREDITS

TOSETTING #in I COIN S CREDITS I COIN I CREDIT
2 COINS 2 CREDITS

3 COINS 3 CREDITS

4 COINS S CREDITS

TORETTING A | 5T TOINS [ CREDIT 3 COINS I CREDIT
TREMING #3377 T UOIN 2 CRCDITS 1 COINS I CREDIT

5 COINS 2 CREDITS

SETTING a2} I COINS I CREDIT 2 COINS I CREDIT

4 COINS 2 CREDITS 4 COINS 2 CREDITS

S COINS 3 CREDITS 5 COINS 1 CREDITS

TSETTING #1 [ COIN T CREDITS 2 COINS I CREDIT
4 COINS 2 CREDITS

5 COINS 3 CREDITS

SEVHING 725 |7 1 COIN I CREDIT 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
1 COINS 2 CREDITS 2 COINS 2 CREDITS
1OCOHNS 1 CREDITS 3 COINS 1 CREDITS

1 COHNS 4 CREDITS 4  COINS 4 CREDITS

S (CUHNS 6 CRETS 5 COINS 6 CREDITS

NIRRT EEIY 6 CRELITS T COIN I CRCEDIT

2 COINS 2 CREITS

1 COINS 1 CREDITS

4 COINS 4 CREDITS

5 COINS 6 CREDITS

SULH e FREE LAY FREE PLAY

420-6428-T1
420-0428-01T1




——




‘Ii«éo—n 300

| 51 . HOD-4500 j
. :jl-\L—HO)lil-?_‘_-u‘?v]l‘)Al. . 220-113%n-01 HEO =7 500 ' | ASSY MAIN B0 uR
-5 - [ ) N
' Ry Eﬁjvm.w | XFMR COMNECT 8D wW/FUSZLCOVER o b ALST Tacioov
! Tty . - 560-5315 AC100v (1] 1ac 100y F1
{(F1871 = | - 70500 cp 2 ¢ p 500-5925-004 G4 3 14¢ 190 l BL T AC1 00V
)4}(2 , oo l e ] Al g;?f? - K ! WHI TE {01
q0K IF PS03 ceg) . 150V Y 0QvSA 2 8K ] our i 1' ’
Fran 500-6925-001 S00-56975 11V —3 sl A
T £00-6916-043 IFItoy  ~003 T30V YELLONILP1 X AN Ly T — -
IJP!’-ISOO E 200V T ToACT00v ; LACT00Y ‘ [ ASSY BILLBOARD
7
] ARTH TERM|NAL 220v Pk 2333 233 1 ! 600-6928-035 , A U,
; q ) ATk 230V ov €2 s8e8s3 S EI G2 i X 390-5538-2050
a | 2eov 1 T2 evia 7o, Domg ONT oo i cn ?tf‘“” o i i 3 390-55 36~ 7050
afz bGG 6928 wnls e L« e &3 gLi= Al = . ar.
Lo = h = ElU-p) WHITE{U-P) P N e M T R ol ol R R (R ' 3 15 390-5637- 2050
S [ L . 3 500-5925 N 1 1 Q e e WHI TE WP} WHETE{Y-#} L TOW SO
o o e —154 0os e - 2 | PANEL
[ a = JPT~1530 ' HOD=~15Q0 mmm|m =4k
’ S JATT# Fam uNIT £00-5925-006 ‘ ‘
v -] 1| [Va] 1 T T T T T e e e ——
- -+
- POL TR = l lal ]
u bl L IS
I A e e Y2 monorzoq e . e
1 | a =z HOD-a500 | THOD-X700 -'
§05| 5709 SWOUNLT & l 839-0979 — JI s 4557 CONT PNL U/R
. g COMDENSER 8Df L% S ROD-4500 ’ f
o T S l F_T§ £00-6925 | '
l h “ | Fon usrsn 7 a7 007 5L I
= TeTodm0 T o e e ey — - - > 2 ACIZ.Sv {M . .
S i JPT- 27| 50w-0360 5 600-6925-026 E00-5925-035
%y un & SWOUNIT 22 71 L P 71 C P 77 4
’ S &a YELLOWL-PE z ACTZ.GV N SPEAKER | [+] 51 151 T
0 @M X 1 CONTROL [ 500-%573-88 74 B C 31 PC g 3 3P SPEAKER L {-] 37120 153 il
"o o | X PANEL < 1 1 LPEAKER PR {+} =13 £ 3 5
e g [® A s ai ={41 SOEAKER P(-l 9z 192 g g e
w o | 600~6925-0486 S5 51 2181 600-6925-010
W ' S—55289S 5 3 5 CND BLACK(-PY BLACKIU-P)
1 = SPEAKER VR WHITEID-F) BLACKIL-P) 600-6925-048
| * ' w23l - - SPEAKER VP ' == oy
’ e Q-1500 £Q0-6975-008 <] Len AwIo[T I I o[ T13 &EE?“
600-6925 £00-5925 <o sfRen . 0 . ~FS RS
! ~041 2041 » GND :0 ' 3 z
I 06925 N veC - WOOFER Ve[ ¢o 3
600-6972 . &00-6325 I ? [ vee | sa
olo|olaja \ e A
P U A Al -040 ~040 38-15145— b b o NH &F ' I ] afx
d00b600 50 50 Tol2l XXX oo | oy &m
- D ) 70 . 70 — Mot A D n a1 & é
2 70 o 2 209 o l A AUDLO R+ 2
Hh o our 30 70 3 5 %3 | ™8 T AUDLD R- @ o ! [
. ~t 55 S0 4 sofEs 9 G a5 AVOIO L~ - & l e .L:J.
a p ) 10 0 5 5 10 "N g: 2 = AUDIO L+ u'g . — a4 £l
- I\T 3 2)2) § O " S o ap n o DC ouT(+1f 1o ' 1
d T W L L Ti-i| 2 LEFT  R|GHT
o : T _xXH &P L Hiw o4 0c oUT (-1 20 A ?
’ o) N . @ T - é, 2 " VH 2P 130-5162
~NmyinG A=~ wE ||Q [ : ! GULL BOX SPEAKER
|-1990000 0o00ogolt LIS . 80M Bw
I ' ’.:, WIS I
o + 1+ |
I B ) S Bt @ ® 0 ® o CRRSIBSE e -0 ! B00-6936-040 | (
| o
| L 2geo 533-15145-01 | |
£ 5588 [C BO GUN SENSE HOD UR ) .
! Q. H I LI
e @ +12v 0] Jet— I
I - D1SPLAY HOO-1550 2 o oS0 %2 HOD-150¢
i $ S ‘ GrD 2} ey TjoND TN " H0D-2250 CONTROL UNIT 1B R
8 ASSY SENSOR w ! GMD 2L VN S c
=Y ] REDXUP P P
[ = 3 l Eml ' TRIGGER [ToEE BENTIRE
] I b EP{ 20 2
— _ , 600-5925-014 R Y YE o
l @ @ @ 50 unp P C e g:g 39 I‘"-P nR 3 ] 4 m§
RET: 11 ag 9 IIRET g1 0R et
080000 3600 00! 1p—x' I3 2 1p-x B1p 5° K 2 BK - an
P SRR 18-y, [3 3 o 3|y AlRI BotD riel ae «:':?g -
? GUT o EDR“B‘BQS &N0-E925 ‘|= N | ﬂp._w(l & 7? O 4] 2P-X +12V | 70 7 gﬁo
b ,r\'i" cg l—838-13145-02 -0 20 R3A-13145~02 —04go '56~|51-15— 2] ey @ . 2p-y[ {5 0 o §|ap-v ) XH TP (GUN1P) 8 '
o E 01 || % < o= 1° !| = += lor—55 I 2T | pf z 1P FRAME OUT ¢ [& e 9 6| 1F FRAME QUT BLUERPI [
il f\T . e 1 [N 20 “; Q 2~ H _l; o 2 T " ; | 2P FRAME OUT . 7 = Q T iP FEAME CUT P
U T =5 ;’é I o= ° 3’é Ty 2 3o—5e 3%? 0 N 1P TRIGGER, |8 5 o dfip TP'GGgg — ‘
mn £ 4 H 4 Q== 0 4 H H 4 O0p—x 4 B 4o~‘-—-— m V)4 , 2P TPIGaER' 3 = ¢ 3P TRIGH HOD-2360 COMTPOL WhI1T 08 yop =" "
l i B :30 . ~J e ?g o 5| N to l,g c 132 [ ey I SRR el 60 CONTPGL U '
eg o 5 6O L) h o £ 008000} TRI6RER [ A !
l HEBRERE T_#H %2 3T H e T ik BB | 00-K32E-0r¢ eap] 5 5 5 T
14 N ori s s 3] + ow
= 3 |+ 2V - 3
T TRy 40056925 ' 0 ) e Gl 1oLE 12 ] Fas
aUN] , i} AR [ o
| 5 3 A ol IS Aol wo-stan \eal of T3
pRQ=ISSQ S . 70 O P2V 3 ]
[HOD*I;DG ASTY SB-CARD U Al quirlunpop s 30 slonp HOIB M TP Fﬁ 2.5 ;3 P
“w —
. bt o o 4 Bt AEGRn Py H e TIPS — e
MR350 3 . —— nor
P B eSS T T o B2 TV R 5 0 -1 R —_——— e — s — e e

20. WIRING DIAGRAM (D-1/2)




T T T T e e e e — ) ) ) T THODSdENG Ao —1san T TAOn=-4E00
wcO-48a0
HOD-1500 !

f -G P oec P s i
| ASSY Sus- | . pC §_3CK HOD-—4200 S ,——? 2 —q:T = 1 P:
. L TR +3.3v 00 3 —<513 |3 ey |
CABI UsR L1 v3 3y Sk = [0 pry g 0SS oy 'y Y0 !
| | L& +3.3v13[] I e TS 2y
' ' __i; £33y ra o & — ] 6,1P TRIGGER
| Acgoov'% . AL Tl aciogv N +3. 3.5 ke gk R BlA T WHITE-) D _;J 12 igf‘é‘gﬁgm '
' L. <4 GND B = 500 : 2z A 1
:_Z’E aL . P @ 25y 2RRSE | 2579130 FRAME OUT ‘
‘ ACIOQV '3 j GND 8[| —Sor@ 2|3.3V z m 3 REC{U-P)
. HRITERD) .g.: 400-5330~03 . GND 9] —Z0r@ 3|5.0v aaee 3 N _l
e E i SW.REGU FOR MODEL 3 GNO T[] - SOKg g ??‘3 ++65 = | ‘i" !_—Hoé—_“zzo'om oo |
FOR ELECTORICAL 3 i TERT  [[Ewg . GHD sC_ja | @ | 1P

COINCHUTE ! Iz REL 33 RET] 2B 18 | - c P Boar |

Lz g i3 eVl ok /L5P 1P-x| 3017 —" L9 3057 30 L e -
& - ra ‘ 7

| - | z 14 +EV:-:-——150|\‘ O T2 cv 1P-Y| 9075 | 3 Al= A 3 g —T 75 |

: Py ' 2Llis ac100v [N PV T LBl 213 2y XS oI - =213 £ 3155 ° '

EwETE | BLAcL-P) reviE ] 80 3/c v P S s §60-8457-10 |

b : BV RII b gty RA26P I 3020 BLUE(-FI -p

i 2 FEVABL i sleo 20548 20 ASETSAS | e 5 START |

== oD 7 L 0O S|GND rE7 1 &l IgE 20 30 —~&
: : GND 18 SOKlD 7| enp 1P FRAME OUT]290C 2515268 S0}Er150 ASrs ) .
| | NV e T GND 2P TRIGGER 28 45E2H{ 45 WTTEU-P) Bels 18235 O |
AL LT, 2P FRAME OUT 30 TobH-I3072 507% -

| ~ 1L 2 1C 106 . GND:J];__IOI\- MLSP +5v] a0 ry My ! BOU-6325 pnipy  600-6457-36 '
I 7 LIV o NN MR AL e T SRR 1P START LAMPS10C AS I TAT -034 l

h Ty - BLACKIU-P) 2P START LAMP S 2 O B 7 B R . . . - -—_——

o : R & START |17 5 T - HOD-1500
|3 2oc e e ~2 s 0 2 STARThao I

Ll - I o~ e - e !
. S ¥5 +3 @ g z 3 ws o 20 e[ je0ss 202252 30 050 __COIN 1

o 50U SoL 3 GMD {10 0% 2 ©

= 6 = 3 WHITE(U-P) 32 32 o520

> &f e [a 4 uy 2 2 C H
. REOLU-P) " z S HOD-61004 [ o 521502
2 | B @ q - , S A 600-6455-02 |
b ' S &8 20 & WITEER - (e00-6455-01) .
E | P 2 rsv| 30— | 9 30%—-J-H§?r.____o5”—oc°‘“ 2
' £ ' — ARSI W AL = e ——— - — . ————— = ———— - ’ 37—-‘__3__—___[\—’ 1:;—-\ '

: .4 HOD=4600 ___ . 7 © wz sn C P 5714 5073 ___J- I
I HOD=1500 ' w3 20T 138 2 50 °6455-01) .
zo9 ' | o [;5‘1’ ‘gg 32)=r132 YELLOW(9) °
' =) co 4 3 37
|o°‘§ $C° I 95 P C 95 RCA wH - COIN 2[460 s S —
& PS5 v % ADIO L o +5v| 60 Tt 55 COP-1590
$>%  AWIO "+L-—11tf 91 | 2 31 COIM METER 1 [430T— 8012180 cp i
lc')ﬂo. AUDIQ L-! |2 SF—f=——1— AWIO R .. COIN METER 2[500 olel oo 20x25F ve |
2<7 AuI0 Rey B 600-6925-028 I S TH00-41002 RCA RE GND [120 50} 21150 70 51~ BK 220-5412 | |
II AUDIO R~ [4] WHITE{U-P) B GND 130 s 12— 5g S2H COIN.
| WHTTE(U-P) HoD-4600 TEsTlase So{al 123 & 501w METER ,
R _ . e e e e e e e i SERV|CE [41 O 50 L% 50 WH | TE{U-P) |
T T T T ueT-1500 "HOD=T570 ASSY MON(TOR 29 Ghp (11, ap] |
. _ — - R 29" Q0-6100 iz - £_~E _____ b
200-5787-01~31 MONITO = RAGDE o 505 vE a3
by ¢ P sl ’ @———‘_@ ’ WH”'EE‘U'PI S BOI={-+BK_ __ 2206-5412-0 :

b | > > : < L£1 '
_z ACIOOV:_Z_ — z. ., 838 gy D-%ub D-Sub - o —“‘“g'“g'i-fm“___i MECT%N7 =
?35 3 I Qw3Zor = l%UZ_I | 600-6743-200 ‘ HOO-"fE':OUN — -J N W ‘
Wy T_ﬂ: ' ‘c‘c‘%a‘moi« R ! ASSY M‘_“[ it o BLACK(U-P) !
£33 e |__u::.:,&':rar«;;m:m:atoo:m:e::.c*:':-z:*i:g_% N B N PSR
AN Bl AL o T N T A HOD-1540  SwW UHIT !
L8% AC 100V T[] i £ Ak |
ke f:Im S zousE oy 5208 GEmaG
? 3L : . 20U=1— 20t |
. BLAKIP)  oeTh0E HCO -5 1005 _ DSIsD5 —TogE L C
e 5015 = -

1 HOD=F 1005 I RO0-5373-63 \
! WHITEP)
| B g

20. WIRING DIAGRAM (D-2/2)

— g4 -




